

GE VERNOVA 电能转换事业部采购条款修订版 B-中国

1. ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS. Supplier agrees to be bound by and to comply with all terms set forth herein and on the purchase order (“PO”) to which these terms are attached or are incorporated by reference (each as amended or supplemented, and together with any specifications and other documents referred to herein or on the PO, collectively, this “Order”). This Order is an offer to purchase the goods and/or services (including any deliverables and required documentation) described herein. This Order shall not constitute an acceptance of any offer to sell, quotation or other proposal from Supplier, even if referred to in this Order. **Acceptance of this Order is expressly limited to the terms of this Order.** Buyer hereby notifies Supplier in advance that Buyer objects to any terms and conditions included with Supplier’s quotation, invoice or other document which are additional to or different than the terms of this Order, and none of such additional or different terms shall be part of the contract between Supplier and Buyer, unless specifically accepted by Buyer in a writing signed by an authorized representative of Buyer. This Order shall be irrevocably accepted by Supplier upon the earlier of: (a) Supplier’s issuing any acceptance or acknowledgement of this Order, or, if Supplier does not reject within ten (10) days after the placement of the Order; or (b) Supplier’s commencement of the work called for by this Order in any manner. The terms set forth in this Order take precedence over any additional or different terms in any other document connected with this transaction, unless such additional or different terms are: (i) part of a written agreement signed by both parties, which the parties have expressly agreed may override these terms in the event of a conflict (“Agreement”); or (ii) set forth on the PO to which these terms are attached. In the event these terms are part of an Agreement between the parties, the term “Order” used herein shall mean any purchase order issued under the Agreement.

接受条款。 供应商同意接受并遵守本文件规定的及采购订单 (“采购订单”) 中所附或援引的 (本文件或采购订单援引的经修订或补充的包含任何技术规格或其他文件在内的每份文件, 统称为本 “订单”) 所有条款。本订单是采购其中描述的产品和/或服务 (包括可交付成果和任何要求的文件) 的要约。即使本订单引述供应商的任何出售、报价或其他提议的要约, 亦不应当构成对该等要约的接受。**接受本订单即明确接受本订单条款的约束。** 买方就此提前通知供应商, 买方拒绝接受供应商报价、发票或其他文件中的对本订单条款补充或变更的任何条款和条件。且除非买方以书面形式明确接受, 该等补充或变更条款不构成供应商和买方之间的合同组成部分。供应商在以下任一条件较早发生时不可撤销地接受本订单: (a) 供应商出具对本订单的接收或确认函, 或未在本订单出具后十 (10) 天内拒绝; 或 (b) 供应商以任何形式开始履行本订单项下的义务。本订单项下的条款优先于与本交易相关的任何其他文件中规定的任何补充或变更条款, 除非该等补充或变更条款是: (i) 双方签署的一份书面协议 (“协议”) 的组成部分, 并且被明确约定为存在冲突时以该等条款为准; 或 (ii) 在本文件所属采购订单中规定的条款。若该等条款是双方间的一份协议的组成部分, 本文件使用的术语 “订单” 包括该等协议项下出具的任何采购订单。

2. PRICES, PAYMENTS AND QUANTITIES

价格、付款及数量

2.1 Prices. All prices are firm and shall not be subject to change. Supplier’s price includes all taxes, fees and/or duties applicable to the goods and/or services purchased under this Order; provided, however, that any value added tax that is recoverable by Buyer, state and local sales, use, excise and/or privilege taxes, if applicable, shall not be included in Supplier’s price but shall be separately identified on Supplier’s invoice. If Supplier is legally obligated to charge value added and/or similar tax, Supplier shall invoice Buyer in accordance with applicable rules to enable Buyer to reclaim such tax. Neither party is responsible for taxes on the other party’s income or the income of the other party’s personnel or subcontractors. If Buyer is legally required to withhold taxes for which Supplier is responsible, Buyer shall deduct such taxes from payment to Supplier and provide Supplier a valid tax receipt in Supplier’s name. If Supplier is exempt from or eligible for a reduced rate of withholding tax, Supplier shall provide to Buyer a valid tax residency certificate or other required documentation at least thirty (30) days prior to payment being due. Supplier warrants the pricing for any goods or services shall not exceed the pricing for the same or comparable goods or services offered by Supplier to third parties. Supplier shall promptly inform Buyer of any lower pricing levels for same or comparable goods or services, and the parties shall promptly make the appropriate price adjustment.

价格。 所有价格都是固定的且保持不变。供应商的价格包括所有税款、费用和/或适用于本订单项下所购产品和/或服务的关税; 但前提是, 买方可就任何增值税获得补偿, 且国家和地方销售、使用、消费税和/或特权税 (如适用) 不应包含在供应商价格中, 而应在供应商的发票中单独列明。如果供应商有收取增值税和/或类似税款的法律义务, 供应商应按适用的规则向买方出具发票以使买方可以抵扣该等税款。任何一方都不对另一方的所得税或其员工或承包商的所得税负责。如果买方有代扣供应商应纳税的法律义务, 买方应从向供应商所作的付款中扣除该等税款, 并向供应商提供抬头为供应商名称的有效报税收据。如果供应商就代扣的税款享有免收或降低税率的资格, 供应商应在付款到期日之前至少三十 (30) 天向买方提供有效的税务住所地证明或其他要求的文件。供应商承诺任何产品或服务的价格不得超过供应商向第三方提供相同或同等产品或服务的价格。供应商应当及时就相同或同等产品或服务的任何较低定价水平通知买方, 且双方应及时作出适当的价格调整。

2.2 Payment Terms

付款条款

(a) **Standard Terms.** The ordinary net date (“Net Date”) shall be one hundred twenty (120) days after the Payment Start Date. The “Payment Start Date” is the latest of the required date identified on this Order, the date of receipt of valid invoice by Buyer or the received date of the goods and/or services in Buyer’s receiving system. The received date of the goods and/or services in Buyer’s receiving system shall occur: (i) in the case where the goods are shipped directly to Buyer and/or services are performed directly for Buyer, with respect to such goods, within forty-eight (48) hours of Buyer’s physical receipt of the goods at its dock and with respect to such services, within forty-eight (48) hours of Supplier’s completion of the services; (ii) in the case of goods shipped directly to: (A) Buyer’s customer or a location designated by Buyer’s customer (“Material Shipped Direct” or “MSD”); or (B) a non-Buyer/non-customer location to be incorporated into MSD, within forty-eight (48) hours of Supplier presenting Buyer with a valid bill of lading confirming that the goods have been shipped from Supplier’s facility; and (iii) in the case where goods are shipped directly to or services are performed directly for a third party in accordance with this Order, with respect to such goods, within forty-eight (48) hours of Buyer’s receipt of written certification from the third party of its receipt of the goods and with respect to such services, within forty-eight (48) hours of Buyer’s receipt of written certification from the third party of Supplier’s completion of the services.

标准条款。 通常的净日期（“**净日期**”）应当为付款起始日期后的第一百二十（120）天。**付款起始日期**是指本订单确定的日期、买方收到有效发票的日期或买方接收系统中就产品和/或服务的接收日期之中最晚的日期。买方接收系统中就产品和/或服务的接收日期应在下列情况产生：(i) 在产品直接向买方交付和/或服务直接向买方履行的情况下，就该等产品而言，买方在其码头实际收到产品后的四十八（48）小时内，以及就该等服务而言，供应商完成服务后的四十八（48）小时内；(ii) 在产品直接向以下地点交付的情况下，供应商向买方出具确认产品已经运离供应商工厂的有效提货单后的四十八（48）小时内：(A) 买方客户地址或买方客户指定的地点（“**直接发运材料**”或“**MSD**”）；或(B) **MSD** 包含的非买方/非客户地点；以及(iii) 在产品或服务根据本订单直接向第三方交付或履行的情况下，就该等产品而言，买方收到第三方关于其接收产品的书面确认后的四十八（48）小时内，以及就该等服务而言，买方收到第三方关于供应商完成服务的书面确认后的四十八（48）小时内。

(b) **Miscellaneous.** If requested by Buyer, settlement and invoicing shall be paperless and in a format acceptable to Buyer. In all cases, Supplier's invoice must: (i) bear Buyer's Order number; (ii) be issued only after delivery in accordance with this Order has occurred; and (iii) be received by Buyer no later than one hundred and twenty (120) days after Buyer's receipt of the goods and/or Supplier's completion of the services. Buyer shall be entitled to reject and not pay Supplier's invoice if Supplier's invoice fails to include Buyer's Order number, is received by Buyer after the time set forth above or is otherwise inaccurate, and any resulting: (A) delay in Buyer's payment; or (B) nonpayment by Buyer shall be Supplier's responsibility, and in such circumstances of non-payment of an invoice by Buyer, Supplier shall be deemed to have waived any fees, charges, costs or expenses invoiced therein.. All goods and/or services provided by Buyer to Supplier for production of the goods and/or services delivered hereunder shall be separately identified on the invoice (i.e., consigned material, tooling, or technology (often referred to as an "Assist" for import/customs purposes)). Each invoice shall also include any reference information for any consigned goods and shall identify any discounts, credits or rebates from the base price used in determining the invoice value. Supplier warrants that it is authorized to receive payment in the currency stated in this Order. No extra charges of any kind shall be allowed. Buyer may withhold total or partial payment until the goods/or services conform to the requirements of this Order. Buyer's payment of an invoice shall not constitute its acceptance of the goods or services. Buyer shall be entitled at any time to set-off any and all amounts owed by Supplier or a Supplier Affiliate (defined below) to Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate (defined below) on this or any other order. "**Affiliate**" shall for the purposes of this Order mean, with respect to either party, any entity, including, any individual, corporation, company, partnership, limited liability company or group, that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such party.

其他。如经买方要求，结算和发票的开具应采用无纸化形式，以一种可接受的形式向买方提供。无论何种形式，供应商的发票必须：(i) 载明买方的订单号且(ii) 仅在根据本订单所作的交付发生后开具，并且 (iii) 买方收到发票日期不应晚于买方收到产品和/或供应商完成服务后的一百二十(120)天。如果供应商的发票未载明买方的订单号、买方在上述日期之后收到发票或者发票存在其他不准确，买方应有权拒绝并不支付该等发票，并且由此导致的：(A) 买方付款延迟；或(B) 买方的未付款均应由供应商承担责任，且在此买方未就发票付款的情形下，供应商应被视为放弃对该发票载明的费用、收费、成本或开支的权利。所有为生产交付本订单项下的产品和/或服务而由买方向供应商提供的所有产品和/或服务应当在发票中单独列明（例如，委托加工物资，工具，或技术（通常称为进口/海关目的的“支持”））。每一张发票同样应当包括关于任何委托加工产品的任何参考信息，并应当列明为决定发票价格的目的从基础价格中所作的任何折扣、授信或回扣。供应商保证其有权以本订单所述的货币接收付款。任何类型的额外费用都是不被允许的。买方可以暂扣全部或部分货款直至产品/或服务符合本订单的要求。买方对一张发票的付款不构成对相关产品或服务的接受。买方应当有权在任何时间以供应商或供应商关联企业（如下定义）对买方或买方关联企业（如下定义）欠付的任何及所有款项抵销本订单或任何其他订单项下的付款。“**关联企业**”为本订单的目的系指，对任何一方而言，直接或通过一个或多个中间方间接控制该方、被该方控制或被共同控制的任何实体，包括任何个人、公司、企业、合伙、有限责任公司或团体。

2.3 Quantities

数量

(a) **General.** Buyer is not obligated to purchase any quantity of goods and/or services except for such quantity(ies) as may be specified by Buyer either: (i) on the PO; (ii) in a release on the PO; or (iii) on a separate written release issued by Buyer pursuant to this Order. Supplier shall not make material commitments or production arrangements in excess of Buyer's specified quantities and/or in advance of the time necessary to meet Buyer's delivery schedule. Should Supplier do so, any resulting exposure shall be for Supplier's account. Goods delivered to Buyer in excess of the Buyer's specified quantities and/or in advance of schedule may be disposed of or returned to Supplier at Supplier's risk, and Supplier shall be responsible for all related costs and expenses incurred by Buyer.

一般条款。 买方没有义务购买任何数量的产品和/或服务，除非买方以下列任何方式明确该等数量：(i) 在采购订单中；(ii) 在采购订单的通知中；或(iii) 在买方根据本订单出具的单独的书面通知中。供应商不应当在买方明确的数量以外和/或在满足买方的交货时间表的所需时间之前作出实质性的承诺或安排生产。若供应商如此行事，任何产生的风险将由供应商承担。在买方明确的数量以外和/或在时间表之前向买方交付的产品可以由买方处置或退回给供应商并由供应商承担相关风险。供应商应当承担买方就此产生的所有相关费用和支出。

(b) **Replacement Parts.** Replacement parts for goods purchased by Buyer are for the purpose of this Section defined as "**Parts**" (and are also considered "goods" under this Order). Unless specified otherwise by Buyer in writing, Supplier shall provide Parts (or upon Buyer's written consent, an alternative replacement part that provides the same form, fit and function as the Part(s)) for a period of twenty (20) years after production of the goods (into which the applicable Parts are incorporated) ceases. Supplier shall continue to supply such Parts past the twenty (20) year period if Buyer orders at least twenty (20) Parts per year during such twenty-year period. The prices for any Parts purchased in the first two (2) years of the twenty-year period shall not exceed those prices in effect at the time production of the goods ceases, and no set up charges shall be permitted by Supplier or paid by Buyer during this two-year period. Thereafter, the prices for Parts shall be negotiated based on Supplier's actual cost of production of such Parts plus any special packaging costs. No minimum order requirements shall apply unless the parties mutually agree in advance. After the end of the twenty-year period, Supplier shall continue to maintain in good working condition all Supplier-owned tooling required to produce the Parts and shall not dispose of such tooling without offering Buyer the right of first refusal to purchase such tooling

替换部件。 买方购买的产品的替换部件为本章节的目的定义为“**部件**”（亦属于本订单项下“**产品**”）。除非买方以书面形式明示，供应商应当在产品停止生产后的二十（20）年内提供**部件**（或经买方书面同意，在该等**部件**用于的产品停止生产后的二十（20）年内提供与该等**部件**具有相同形式、适用性和功能的可选替代部件）。若买方在该等二十年期间内每年订购至少二十（20）个部件，供应商应当继续在二十（20）年期间过后继续提供该等部件。任何在二十年期间的最初两（2）年购买的部件的价格不应超过产品停止生产时的有效价格，且在该等两年期间内供应商不应允许或买方不应支付调适费用。其后，部件的价格可以根据供应商生产该等部件的实际成本加上任何特殊包装成本进行协商。除非双方事先同意，不适用任何最低订购要求。在二十（20）年期间结束时，供应商应当继续将其用于生产部件的工具保持在良好的工作状态，且若未向买方提供行使优先购买权购买该等工具的机会，供应商不得处置该等工具。

(c) **Obsolescence.** Supplier guarantees that it shall supply spare parts and repair facilities necessary for the proper functioning of the Parts, if applicable, for a minimum period of ten (10) years after expiration of the warranty period at the up-to-date unit price. If Supplier plans to cease production of any Parts after the twenty-year period as detailed in Section 2.3(b) above, then Supplier shall provide Buyer with at least one calendar year's notice of such event so that Buyer may request a "last-time" buy from Supplier for such Parts. If Supplier plans to cease production of any goods (into which the applicable Parts are incorporated) Buyer purchases under this Order within two (2) years from the date on the Order, Supplier shall provide Buyer with at least one calendar year's notice of such event so that Buyer may request a "last-time" buy from Supplier of such goods.

产品淘汰。 供应商保证，其应在保证期间届满后至少十 (10) 年内以实时价格提供部件正常运行所需的备件和维修设施，如适用。如果供应商计划在上述第 2.3 (b) 节所述的二十年期限后停止生产任何**部件**，则供应商应给予买方至少提前一个日历年的通知，以便买方可以要求“最后一次”向供应商购买此类**部件**。如果供应商计划在本订单之日起两 (2) 年内停止生产任何买方在本订单下购买的产品（由相关**部件**构成），则供应商应给予买方至少提前一个日历年的通知，以便买方可以要求“最后一次”向供应商购买此类产品。

3. DELIVERY AND TITLE PASSAGE.

交付和所有权转移。

3.1 **Delivery.** Time is of the essence of this Order. Unless otherwise set forth on the PO or in this Order, if Supplier delivers the goods or completes the services later than scheduled, upon a delay of seven (7) days, Buyer shall be entitled to assess liquidated damages in the amount of two percent (2%) of Order price for each full calendar week of delay and/or *pro rata temporis* for any partial week of delay up to a maximum of ten (10%). If the liquidated damages set forth on the PO or in this Order do not cover the damages incurred by Buyer, Buyer shall be entitled to recover all damages exceeding such liquidated damages. Buyer's resort to liquidated damages for Supplier's delay does not preclude Buyer's right to other remedies, damages and choices under this Order, including, but not limited to Buyer's right to terminate this Order for non-delivery. All delivery designations are Incoterms® 2020. Unless otherwise set forth on the PO, all goods provided under this Order shall be delivered DAP delivery designation. Buyer may specify contract of carriage in all cases. Failure of Supplier to comply with any such Buyer specification shall cause all resulting transportation charges to be for the account of Supplier. Buyer may request a delay in the delivery date for up to three (3) months at no cost to the Buyer.

交付。 本订单约定的时间极其重要。除非采购订单或本订单中另有其他约定，如果供应商在时间表约定时间之后七 (7) 天交付产品或者完成服务，买方应有权就供应商延迟按每延迟一周收取订单价格百分之二 (2%) 的违约金，延迟中不足一周的部分按比例计算，违约金最高金额为百分之十 (10%)。如采购订单或本订单中约定的违约金不能补偿买方受到的损失，买方还有权获得其超过违约金部分的所有损失的赔偿。买方因供应商延误而主张违约金并不排除买方在本订单项下的其他补救、损害赔偿和选择的权利，包括但不限于买方因未交付而终止本订单的权利。所有的交付应依据《国际贸易术语解释通则 2020》。除非采购订单另有约定，所有根据本订单提供的产品应采用 DAP-目的地交货术语。买方可在所有情况下指定运输合同。供应商未能遵守买方的任何该等指示将导致供应商承担所有因此产生的运输费用。买方可要求无需其承担费用的最多三 (3) 个月的延后交货。

3.2 **Title/Risk.** Title to the goods shall pass to the Buyer upon the Supplier acknowledging the PO, or, as soon as and to the extent that the goods or any parts of them are materially identifiable. However, title shall pass to the Buyer at the latest with the delivery of the goods at the delivery designation, with exception of those purchases that shipped from China, India or Mexico for delivery to a different country, whose title shall pass after such goods have crossed the territorial land, sea, exclusive economic zone or overlying airspace of the respective source country, as applicable. Risk of loss transfers from Supplier to Buyer with the delivery of the goods at the delivery designation per the applicable Incoterm.

所有权/风险。 产品的所有权应在供应商确认采购订单时或在产品或其任何部分可被实质性识别时即转移给买方。然而，除发运自中国、印度或墨西哥的产品外，产品所有权最迟应于产品在交付目的地交付时转移给买方，发运自中国、印度或墨西哥运往另一个国家的产品的所有权最迟应在产品越过发运地领地、领海、专属经济区或领空后转移。产品的灭失风险在根据适用的《国际贸易术语解释通则》术语在交付目的地交付时，自供应商转移给买方。

4. **BUYER'S PROPERTY.** All tangible and intangible property, including information or data of any description, tools, materials, drawings, computer software, know-how, documents, trademarks, copyrights, equipment or material: (a) furnished to Supplier by Buyer; (b) specifically paid for by Buyer; or (c) created with Buyer's IP Rights (defined in Section 5 below) shall be and remain Buyer's personal property (collectively, "**Buyer's Property**"). Such Buyer's Property furnished by Buyer to Supplier shall be accepted by Supplier "*AS IS*" with all faults and without any warranty whatsoever, express or implied, shall be used by Supplier at its own risk, and shall be subject to removal and/or return at Buyer's written request. Supplier shall not substitute any other property for Buyer's Property. Promptly upon receipt of a removal request from Buyer, Supplier shall prepare such Buyer's Property for shipment and deliver it to Buyer at Supplier's expense in the same condition as originally received by Supplier, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Prior to using Buyer's Property, Supplier shall inspect it and train its personnel and other authorized users in its safe and proper operation. In addition, Supplier shall: (i) keep Buyer's Property free of encumbrances and insured at Supplier's expense at an amount equal to the replacement cost thereof with loss payable to Buyer; (ii) plainly mark or otherwise adequately identify Buyer's Property as owned by Buyer; (iii) unless otherwise agreed to by Buyer in writing, store Buyer's Property separate and apart from Supplier's and third party owned property under Supplier's control; (iv) maintain Buyer's Property properly, and in compliance with any handling and storage requirements provided by Buyer, or that accompanied it when delivered to Supplier; (v) supervise the use of Buyer's Property; and (vi) use Buyer's Property only to meet Buyer's Orders without disclosing or otherwise reproducing it for any other purpose.

买方财产。 所有有形或无形财产，包括符合下列条件的信息或任何描述数据、工具、材料、图纸、电脑软件、专有技术、文件、商标、版权、设备或材料：(a) 由买方向供应商提供的；(b) 买方特别付款的；或(c) 由买方知识产权创设的（如下文第 5 条定义），应当是且保留为买方的个人财产（统称为“**买方财产**”）。该等由买方向供应商提供的买方财产（包括所有瑕疵）应当由供应商“按原样”接受，不存在任何明示或暗示的保证，应当由供应商自担风险投入使用，且应根据买方的书面请求予以移除和/或返还。供应商不应当以任何其他财产替代买方财产。收到买方要求移除的通知后，供应商应当立即准备将该等买方财产装运，并且由供应商承担费用将其按供应商最初收到时的原样（除合理的磨损外）交付给买方。在使用买

方财产之前，供应商应当进行检测，并培训其员工及其他授权使用者以安全且适当的方式予以使用。此外，供应商应当：(i)使买方财产免受任何权利限制，自担费用购买保险金额相当于买方财产重置成本并可向买方直接偿付损失的保险；(ii)清晰标注**买方财产**或以其他方式明示买方是所有权人；(iii)除非买方另行书面同意，将**买方财产**区别于供应商控制下的供应商或第三方所有的财产并分开储存；(iv)适当维护**买方财产**，遵守买方提供的或向供应商交付时随附的任何处理或储存要求；(v)监管**买方财产**的使用；以及(vi)仅为买方订单的目的使用**买方财产**，不为任何其他目的披露或复制。

5. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

知识产权

5.1 *General.* Buyer hereby grants a non-exclusive, non-assignable license, which is revocable with or without cause at any time, to Supplier to use any information, drawings, specifications, computer software, know-how and other data furnished or paid for by Buyer hereunder for the sole purpose of performing this Order for Buyer. The parties agree that each party exclusively owns all intellectual property it had prior to the commencement of this Order; however, Buyer shall own exclusively all rights in ideas, inventions, works of authorship, strategies, plans and data created in or resulting from Supplier's performance under this Order, including all patent rights, copyrights, moral rights, rights in proprietary information, database rights, trademark rights and other intellectual property rights (collectively, "**Buyer's IP Rights**"). To the extent that moral rights cannot be assigned under applicable law, the Supplier hereby waives its present and future moral rights in the Buyer's IP Rights and consents to any and all actions that would otherwise constitute a violation of such moral rights. All such intellectual property that is protectable by copyright shall be considered work(s) made for hire for Buyer or Supplier shall give Buyer "first owner" status related to the work(s) under local copyright law where the work(s) was created. If by operation of Law (defined in Section 15.1) any such intellectual property is not owned in its entirety by Buyer automatically upon creation, then Supplier agrees to transfer and assign to Buyer, and hereby transfers and assigns to Buyer, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world to such intellectual property. Supplier further agrees to enter into and execute any documents that may be required to transfer or assign ownership in and to any such intellectual property to Buyer. Should Supplier, without Buyer's prior written consent and authorization, design or manufacture for sale to any person or entity other than Buyer any goods substantially similar to, or which reasonably can substitute or repair, a Buyer good, Buyer, in any adjudication or otherwise, may require Supplier to establish by clear and convincing evidence that neither Supplier nor any of Supplier Personnel (defined in Section 12.1) used in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, any of Buyer's Property, as set forth herein, in such design or manufacture of such goods.

一般条款。 买方特此授予供应商一项非排他的、不可转让的、在任何时间可以任何理由或无理予以撤销的使用许可，以许可供应商使用买方仅为使其对买方履行本订单的目的而提供或支付的任何信息、图纸、技术规格、电脑软件、专有技术或其他数据。双方同意每方排他性地拥有所有其在本订单开始前所有的全部知识产权；但是，买方应当排他性地享有供应商履行本订单创造或产生的创意、发明、著作、策略、计划和数据的所有权利，包括所有专利、著作权、精神权利、专有信息权利、数据库权利、商标权和其他知识产权（统称为“**买方知识产权**”）。如果精神权利根据适用法律不可转让，则供应商在此放弃其在买方知识产权中的当前和未来的该等精神权利，并在此同意任何和所有如未经同意实施会构成侵犯该等精神权利的行为的实施。所有该等可受版权保护的知识产权应视为买方雇佣作品，或供应商应给予买方在作品创造当地的著作权法项下的“第一所有权人”身份。如果根据法律（如第 15.1 条定义）规定，任何该等知识产权不由买方在创造之时自动享有完整的权利，则供应商同意将权利转移和转让给买方，且特此就该等知识产权的全球范围内的完整权利、所有权和利益转移和转让给买方。供应商进一步同意签订和履行为向买方转移或转让任何该等知识产权所需要的任何文件。若未经买方事先书面同意和授权，供应商向任何非买方的个人或实体设计或制造供销售的任何产品，且该等产品与买方产品实质相似或可合理地替代或修复买方产品，则买方可以任何裁决或其他方式要求供应商以清晰且有说服力的证据证明供应商或供应商的员工（如第 12.1 条定义）在设计、制造该等产品时均未以直接或间接的方式全部或部分地使用了本文件定义的任何买方财产。

5.2 *Embedded Software.* To the extent any goods contain Embedded Software (defined below) that is not Buyer's Property, no title to such Embedded Software shall pass to Buyer, and Supplier shall grant Buyer, its customers and all other users a non-exclusive worldwide, irrevocable, perpetual, royalty-free right to use, load, install, execute, demonstrate, market, test, resell, sublicense and distribute such Embedded Software as an integral part of such goods or for servicing the goods (the "**Buyer-Required License**"). If such Embedded Software or any part thereof is owned by a third party, prior to delivery, Supplier shall obtain the Buyer-Required License from such third-party owner. "**Embedded Software**" means software necessary for operation of goods and embedded in and delivered as an integral part of goods.

嵌入式软件。 对于包含不是买方财产的嵌入式软件（如下定义）的任何产品，该等嵌入式软件的所有权不应转移给买方，且供应商应向买方、买方客户及所有其他使用者授予全球范围内的、非排他性的、不可撤销的、永久的、免费的权利以使用、装载、安装、执行、展示、营销、测试、再售、转授权和分销该等嵌入式软件，以作为该等产品或产品服务的一个组成部分（“**买方所需授权**”）。如果该等嵌入式软件或其任何部分的所有权由第三方拥有，供应商应在交付前从第三方所有权人处取得买方所需授权。“**嵌入式软件**”系指产品运行所必须的以及嵌入产品且作为其组成部分一同交付的软件。

6. CHANGES

变更

6.1 *Buyer Changes.* Buyer may at any time make changes within the scope of this Order in any one or more of the following: (a) drawings, designs or specifications; (b) method of shipment or packing; (c) place and time of delivery; (d) amount of Buyer's furnished property; (e) quality; (f) quantity; or (g) scope or schedule of goods and/or services. Supplier shall not proceed to implement any change until such change is provided in writing by Buyer. If any changes cause an increase or decrease in the cost or schedule of any work under this Order, an equitable adjustment shall be made in writing to the Order price and/or delivery schedule as applicable. Any Supplier claim for such adjustment shall be deemed waived unless asserted within thirty (30) days from Supplier's receipt of the change or suspension notification and may only include reasonable, direct costs that shall necessarily be incurred as a direct result of the change.

买方变更。 买方可在任何时间在本订单范围内对下列事项进行一项或多项变更：(a) 图纸、设计或技术规格；(b) 货运或包装方法；(c) 交付地点和时间；(d) 买方提供财产的数量；(e) 质量；(f) 数量；或(g) 产品和/或服务的范围或时间表。除非买方以书面形式要求进行该等变更，供应商不应开始执行任何变更。如果任何变更导致了本订单项下的任何工作的成本或时间表有所增减，应就订单价格和/或交付时间表（如适用）进行书面的适

当调整。任何供应商就该等调整的请求，如未在供应商收到该等变更或中止通知后三十（30）日内作出，应当视为放弃，且该等请求仅可包括该等变更的直接导致的、必然产生的合理的直接成本。

6.2 *Supplier Changes.* Supplier shall notify Buyer in writing in advance of any and all: (a) changes to the goods and/or services, their specifications and/or composition; (b) process changes; (c) plant and/or equipment/tooling changes or moves; (d) transfer of any work hereunder to another site or location; and/or (e) sub-supplier changes, and no such change shall occur until Buyer has approved such change in writing. Supplier shall be responsible for obtaining, completing and submitting proper documentation regarding any and all changes, including complying with any written change procedures issued by Buyer.

供应商变更。 供应商就下列事项应当事先以书面形式通知买方：(a)对产品和服务、其技术规格和/或组件的变更；(b)流程变更；(c)工厂和/或设备/工具的变更或搬迁；(d)就该等任何工作向其他现场或地点的转移；和/或（e）次级供应商的变更，且该等变更非经买方以书面形式批准不应发生。供应商应当负责取得、完成和提交就任何和所有变更的适当文件，包括遵守买方制订的任何书面变更程序。

7. INSPECTION/TESTING AND QUALITY

检测/测试和质量

7.1 *Inspection/Testing.* In order to assess Supplier's work quality and/or compliance with this Order, upon reasonable notice by Buyer: (a) all goods, materials and services related to the items purchased hereunder, including, raw materials, components, assemblies, work in process, tools and end products shall be subject to inspection and testing by Buyer, its customer, representative or regulatory authorities at all places, including sites where the goods are made or located or the services are performed, whether at Supplier's premises or elsewhere; and (b) all of Supplier's facilities, books and records relating to this Order shall be subject to inspection by Buyer or its designee. If specific Buyer and/or Buyer's customer tests, inspection and/or witness points are included in this Order, the goods shall not be shipped without an inspector's release or a written waiver of test/inspection/witness with respect to each such point; however, Buyer shall not be permitted to unreasonably delay shipment; and Supplier shall notify Buyer in writing at least twenty (20) days prior to each of Supplier's scheduled final and, if applicable, intermediate test/inspection/witness points. Supplier agrees to cooperate with such/audit inspection including, completing and returning questionnaires and making available its knowledgeable representatives. Buyer's failure to inspect or test goods, materials or services or Buyer's failure to reject or detect defects by inspection or testing shall not relieve Supplier from its warranty obligations or any of its other obligations or responsibilities under this Order. Supplier agrees to provide small business as well as minority and/or women owned business utilization and demographic data upon request.

检测/测试。 为评估供应商的工作质量和/或遵守本订单的规定，经买方合理通知，：(a)与本采购项目有关的所有产品、材料和服务，包括原材料、组件、装配件、在加工产品、工具和最终产品应当接受买方、买方客户、代表或管理机构在所有地点的检测和测试，该等地点包括产品制造地或所在地或者服务履行地，无论是供应商的地点或其他地点；以及(b)与本订单相关的所有供应商工厂、账簿和记录应当由买方或其指定人员进行检测。如果本订单包含买方和/或买方客户的特定测试、检测和/或见证点，未经检测人员通知或就每一该等测试/检测/见证点的书面弃权，该等产品不应当交运；但是，买方不应当被允许不合理地拖延装运；并且供应商应当在每一供应商安排的最终及中间（如适用）测试/检测/见证要点前至少二十（20）天以书面形式通知买方。供应商同意配合该等审计，包括完成和返还问卷以及使其具备相应知识的代表参与。买方未能检测或测试产品、材料或服务、或者买方未拒绝瑕疵或未通过检测或测试发现瑕疵，均不使得供应商免于承担其在本订单项下的保证义务或者任何其他义务或责任。供应商同意经要求提供小企业及弱势群体和/或女性拥有的企业的使用及人口数据。

7.2 *Quality.* When requested by Buyer, Supplier shall promptly submit real-time production, compliance and process data (“**Quality Data**”) in the form and manner requested by Buyer. Supplier shall provide and maintain an inspection, testing and process control system (“**Supplier's Quality System**”) covering the goods and services provided hereunder that is acceptable to Buyer and its customer and complies with Buyer's quality policy, quality requirements in this Order and/or other quality requirements that are otherwise agreed to in writing by the parties (“**Quality Requirements**”). Acceptance of Supplier's Quality System by Buyer does not alter Supplier's obligations and/or liability under this Order, including, Supplier's obligations regarding its sub-suppliers and subcontractors. If Supplier's Quality System fails to comply with the terms of this Order, Buyer may require additional quality assurance measures at Supplier's expense necessary to meet Buyer's Quality Requirements. Supplier shall keep complete records relating to Supplier's Quality System, including all testing and inspection data and shall make such records available to Buyer and its customer for the longer of: (a) ten (10) years after completion of this Order; (b) such period as set forth in the specifications applicable to this Order; or (c) such period as required by applicable Law. If Supplier is not the manufacturer of the goods, Supplier shall certify the traceability of the goods to the original equipment manufacturer on the certificate of conformance. If Supplier cannot certify traceability of the goods, Supplier shall not ship such goods to Buyer without obtaining Buyer's written consent. Any review or approval of drawings by Buyer shall be for Supplier's convenience and shall not relieve Supplier of its responsibility to meet all requirements of this Order. Supplier's Quality System shall comply with ISO 9001 or according to an equivalent international standard as may be agreed between the parties. The Supplier shall further comply with the environmental management system according to ISO 14001 and the occupational health and safety management system according to OHSAS 18001 or with equivalent international standards as may be agreed between the parties.

质量。 经买方要求，供应商应当立即以买方要求的形式和方式提交实时生产、合规和流程数据（“**质量数据**”）。供应商应当提供和维护一套检测、测试和流程控制系统（“**供应商质量系统**”），以覆盖据此提供的产品和服务，该系统应对买方及其客户是可接受的，且符合买方质量政策、本订单质量要求和/或其他双方以书面形式约定的质量要求（“**质量要求**”）。买方接受供应商质量系统并不改变供应商本订单项下的义务和/或责任，包括供应商就其次级供应商及承包商应承担的义务。如果供应商质量系统未能遵守本订单的条款，买方可以要求供应商自担所需费用提供额外的质量保证措施以满足买方的质量要求。供应商应当就供应商质量系统保持完整的记录，包括所有测试和检测数据，且应当将该等记录向买方及其客户在以下期间中最长的一个期间开放：(a)本订单完成后十（10）年；(b)本订单适用的规格中载明的该等期间；或(c)适用的法律要求的该等期间。如果供应商不是产品的制造商，供应商应当确保产品可合格证明追溯到最初的设备制造商。如果供应商不能确保产品的可追溯性，未经买方书面同意，供应商不应当向买方交付该等产品。买方就图纸的任何审查或批准仅为便利供应商的目的，而不解除供应商应符合本订单的所有要求的责任。供应商的质量体系应符合 ISO 9001 或双方可能会约定的同等国际标准。供应商还应遵守符合 ISO 14001 的环境管理体系以及符合 OHSAS 18001 的职业健康安全管理体系或双方可能会约定的同等国际标准。

7.3 Product Recall

产品召回

(a) If a recall is required by applicable Law, or if Buyer or Supplier reasonably determines that a recall is advisable because the goods may create a potential safety hazard, are not in compliance with any applicable code, standard or legal requirement, or contain a defect or non-conformance with the requirements of this Order occurring or likely to occur in multiple goods, which such defects or non-conformances are substantially similar or have substantially similar causes or effects (collectively a “**Serial Defect**”), the parties shall promptly communicate such facts to each other. At Buyer’s request, Supplier shall promptly develop a corrective action plan satisfactory to Buyer, which shall include all actions required to investigate, recall and/or repair the goods and any actions required by applicable Law (“**Corrective Action Plan**”) for Buyer’s review and approval. At Buyer’s election, Buyer may develop the Corrective Action Plan. In no event shall Buyer and Supplier’s failure to agree on the Corrective Action Plan delay the timely notification of a potential safety hazard, non-compliance or Serial Defect to users of the goods, cause either party to be non-compliant with applicable Law or prevent Buyer from taking reasonable actions to prevent injury or damage to persons, equipment or other property. For goods that have already been delivered and/or if the Supplier fails to carry out the Corrective Action Plan, the Buyer may conduct such Corrective Action Plan themselves or by a third party, and the Supplier shall reimburse the reasonable direct costs and expenses incurred. Supplier and Buyer shall cooperate with and assist each other in any corrective actions and/or filings, if applicable.

如果适用的法律要求召回，或者如果买方或供应商由于产品存在的潜在安全风险、不符合任何适用的规范、标准或法律要求，或存在某一瑕疵或不符合本订单的要求的情形实质相似地存在或可能会存在在多个产品中，或这些瑕疵或不合格有实质相似的起因或效果（统称为“系列瑕疵”），而合理地认定召回是恰当的，双方应当立即就该等事实互相沟通。经买方要求，供应商应当立即制订一份令买方满意的补救行动方案，其中应当包括调查、召回和/或维修产品所需的所有行动和适用法律要求的任何行动（“**补救行动方案**”），供买方审查和批准。经买方选择，买方可以制订补救行动方案。任何情况下，买方和供应商对补救行动方案未能达成一致均不得延误对产品用户就潜在安全风险、不合规或系列瑕疵的及时通知，也不得导致任何一方违反适用法律或阻碍买方为保护人员伤亡或设备或其他财产受损采取合理行动。对于已交付的产品和/或供应商未执行补救行动方案的情形，买方可自行或通过第三方执行该等补救行动方案，因此产生的合理直接费用和支出应由供应商补偿。供应商和买方应当在任何补救行动和/或申请中合作并相互支持，如适用。

(b) To the extent a recall is required by applicable Law, or due to a potential safety hazard, non-compliance or Serial Defect, which is caused by Supplier, Supplier shall indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with any recall, repair, replacement or refund program, including all costs related to: (i) investigating and/or inspecting the affected goods; (ii) notifying Buyer’s customers; (iii) repairing, or where repair of the goods is impracticable or impossible, repurchasing or replacing the recalled goods; (iv) packing and shipping the recalled goods; and (v) media notification. Each party shall consult the other before making any statements to the public or a governmental agency relating to such recall, potential safety hazard, non-compliance or Serial Defect, except where such consultation would prevent timely notification required by Law.

在因适用法律要求或因供应商导致的潜在安全风险、不合规或系列瑕疵而决定召回的情况下，供应商应赔偿并使买方免于承担与任何召回、维修、替换或退款过程有关的所有合理成本和费用，包括下列事项有关的所有费用：(i)调查和/或检测受影响产品；(ii)通知买方客户；(iii)维修，或在维修产品不现实或不可能的情况下重新采购或替换召回的产品；(iv)包装、交运召回的产品；及(v)媒体通知。每一方应当在公开或对政府机构作出关于该等召回、潜在安全风险、不合规或系列瑕疵的任何陈述前，与另一方协商，除非该等协商会导致无法遵守法律要求的及时通知。

7.4 **Quality Administrative Fee.** If any of the goods and/or services furnished pursuant to this Order are defective or otherwise not in conformity with the requirements of this Order, then in addition to any other remedies available to Buyer under this Order, at law or in equity, Buyer shall be entitled to charge Supplier an administrative fee in the amount of EUR 300.00 equivalent for each such defective or non-conforming good or service (the “**Quality Administrative Fee**”). In Buyer’s sole discretion, Buyer may set off, deduct or invoice the Supplier for such Quality Administrative Fee. For the avoidance of doubt, Buyer and Supplier agree that such Quality Administration Fee is only intended to compensate Buyer for a portion of its administrative costs to disposition the defective or non-conforming goods or service and shall be without prejudice to Buyer’s right to recover additional administrative costs and/or other costs or damages incurred by Buyer as a result of Supplier providing Buyer with such non-conforming or defective good or service.

质量管理费。如果任何根据本订单提供的产品和/或服务存在瑕疵或以其他方式不符合本订单的要求，则除本订单约定的、法律或衡平法给予买方的救济以外，买方还应有权就每一该种瑕疵或不符合要求的商品或服务，向供应商收取 300.00 欧元的管理费（“质量管理费”）。买方可自行决定抵销、扣除或开具发票向供应商收取该等质量管理费。为避免疑问，买方和供应商同意，该等质量管理费仅旨在补偿买方用于处置瑕疵或不符合要求的产品或服务的部分管理成本，不应影响买方向供应商收取因供应商提供不符合要求或瑕疵产品或服务而使买方产生的额外管理成本和/或其他费用或获得损害赔偿的权利。

8. **REJECTION.** If any of the goods and/or services furnished pursuant to this Order are found within a reasonable time after delivery to be defective or otherwise not in conformity with the requirements of this Order, then Buyer, at its option may: (a) require Supplier, at its expense, to immediately re perform any defective portion of the services and/or require Supplier to immediately repair or replace non-conforming goods with goods that conform with all requirements of this Order; (b) take such actions as may be required to cure all defects and/or bring the goods and/or services into conformity with all requirements of this Order, in which event all related costs and expenses shall be for Supplier’s account; (c) reject and/or return at Supplier’s risk and expense all or any portion of such goods and/or services; and/or (d) rescind this Order without liability. For any repairs or replacements, Supplier, at its cost and expense, shall perform any tests requested by Buyer to verify conformance to this Order.

拒绝。如果任何根据本订单提供的产品和/或服务，在交付后的合理期间内被发现存在瑕疵或以其他方式不符合本订单的要求，则买方可自行选择采取下列行动：(a)要求供应商自担费用立即重新履行瑕疵部分的服务，和/或要求供应商立即维修或以符合本订单所有要求的产品替换不符合要求产品；(b)采取所需的该等行动以修复所有瑕疵和/或使产品和/或服务符合本订单所有要求，该等情况下，供应商应承担所有相关成本和费用；(c)由供应商承担风险和费用拒绝和/或退还该等产品和/或服务的全部或部分；和/或(d)解除本订单且不因此承担任何责任。就任何维修或替换，供应商应自担成本和费用履行买方要求的任何测试，以确保符合本订单。

9. WARRANTIES

保证

9.1 Supplier warrants that all goods and services provided pursuant to this Order shall be: (a) free of all claims, liens, or encumbrances (other than liens arising through Buyer); (b) new and of merchantable quality, not used, rebuilt or made of refurbished material unless approved in writing by Buyer; (c) free from all defects in design, workmanship and material; (d) fit for the particular purpose for which they are intended; and (e) provided in strict accordance with all specifications, samples, drawings, designs, descriptions or other requirements approved or adopted by Buyer. Supplier further warrants that it shall perform the services and work hereunder in a competent, safe, and professional manner in accordance with the highest standards and best practices of Supplier's industry.

供应商保证所有根据本订单提供的产品和服务应当: (a)不存在任何索赔、留置或权利限制(除买方产生的留置权外); (b)全新且符合可销品质,除非买方以书面形式同意,未被使用过、重新组装或以翻新材料制作; (c)不存在任何设计、制作和材料瑕疵; (d)适用于该等产品和服务的特定目的; 及(e)严格按照买方批准或采用的所有技术规格、样品、图纸、设计、描述或其他要求提供。供应商进一步保证其将按照一个适当的、安全的和专业的形式以供应商产业的最高标准和最佳实践履行相关的服务和工作。

9.2 The warranties set forth in Section 9.1 above, shall extend to the future performance of the goods and services and apply for a period of: (a) (i) in the case of non-nuclear power related goods and services, twenty-four (24) months from the Date of Commercial Operation (defined below) of the non-nuclear power plant where such goods are installed and such services are performed or (ii) in the case of nuclear power-related goods and services, thirty-six (36) months from the Date of Commercial Operation of the nuclear power plant where such goods are installed and such services are performed; or (b) forty-eight (48) months, plus delays such as those due to non-conforming goods and services, from the date of delivery of the goods or performance of the services, whichever period expires last. "Date of Commercial Operation" means the date on which the (nuclear or non-nuclear) power plant has successfully passed all performance and operational tests required by the end customer for commercial operation. In all other cases the warranty shall apply for twenty-four (24) months from delivery of the goods or performance of the services, or such longer period of time as customarily provided by Supplier, plus delays such as those due to non-conforming goods and services. The warranties shall apply to Buyer, its successors, assigns and the users of goods and services covered by this Order. Any claims and remedies relating to defects or nonconformity of the goods and/or services notified in accordance with the above may be enforced by the Buyer at any time during a period of five (5) years or the maximum period permitted by Law, whichever is longer, after the Buyer's notification of the defect or nonconformity.

以上第 9.1 条规定的保证,应当延伸至对产品和服务的未来性能的保证并适用于下述期间(以较后到期的期间为准): (a) (i) 就非核电相关产品和服务,自安装该产品和使用该服务的非核电厂投入商业运营日(如下定义)起的二十四(24)个月或(ii)就核电相关产品和服务,自安装该产品和使用该服务的核电厂投入商业运营日起的三十六(36)个月,或者(b)自产品交付日或服务履行日起算的四十八(48)个月,加上诸如不符合要求的产品和服务等导致的迟延。“商业运营日”系指(核电或非核电)发电厂成功通过最终客户为商业运营的目的所要求的所有性能和运行测试之日。在所有其他情况下,保证的期间为产品交付或服务履行后的二十四(24)个月,或供应商通常提供的更长的该等期间,加上诸如不符合要求的产品和服务等导致的迟延。保证应当适用于买方、买方的承继者、受让方和本订单项下产品和服务的用户。在根据上述约定告知产品和/或服务的缺陷或不符合要求后,买方可在之后的五(5)年或法律允许的最长期间(以时间较长者为准)内,随时要求执行与该等缺陷或不符合要求有关的索赔和补救。

9.3 If any of the goods and/or services are found to be defective or otherwise not in conformity with the warranties in this Section during the warranty period, Buyer, at its option may: (a) require that Supplier, at its expense, inspect, remove, reinstall, ship and repair or replace/re-perform non-conforming goods and/or services with goods and/or services that conform with this Order; (b) take such actions as may be required to cure all defects and/or bring the goods and/or services into conformity with this Order, in which event all related costs and expenses shall be for Supplier's account; and/or (c) reject and/or return at Supplier's risk and expense all or any portion of such goods and/or services. Any repaired or replaced good, or part thereof, or re-performed services shall carry warranties on the same terms as set forth above, with the warranty period being the greater of the original unexpired warranty or twenty-four (24) months after repair or replacement. For any repairs or replacements, Supplier, at its cost and expense, shall perform any tests requested by Buyer to verify conformance to this Order.

如果任何产品和/或服务被发现存在瑕疵或以其他方式不符合本条规定的保证,买方在保证期间内可选择: (a) 要求供应商自担费用检测、移除、重新安装、运送和维修或以符合本订单的产品和/或服务替代/重新履行不符合要求的产品和/或服务; (b) 采取可能要求的该等行动以修复所有瑕疵和/或使产品和/或服务符合本订单,在该等情况下,供应商应承担所有相关成本和费用; 和/或(c) 拒绝和/或退还该等产品和/或服务的全部或部分,由供应商承担风险和费用。任何被维修或替换的产品、或其部件、或重新履行的服务应当享有如上规定的相同保证条款,且保证期间为最初未到期的保证期间或经维修或替换后的二十四(24)个月,适用两者中较晚到期的期间。就任何维修或替换,供应商应自担成本和费用履行买方要求的任何测试,以确保符合本订单。

10. **SUSPENSION.** Buyer may at any time, by notice to Supplier, suspend performance of the work for such time as it deems appropriate for a period of twelve (12) months in the aggregate without any compensation to be paid to the Supplier. Upon receiving notice of suspension, Supplier shall promptly suspend work to the extent specified, properly caring for and protecting all work in progress and materials, supplies and equipment Supplier has on hand for performance. Upon Buyer's request, Supplier shall promptly deliver to Buyer copies of outstanding purchase orders and subcontracts for materials, equipment and/or services for the work and take such action relative to such purchase orders and subcontracts as Buyer may direct. Buyer may at any time withdraw the suspension as to all or part of the suspended work by written notice specifying the effective date and scope of withdrawal. Supplier shall resume diligent performance on the specified effective date of withdrawal. For any suspensions that extend past twelve (12) months, all claims for increase or decrease in the cost of or the time required for the performance of any work caused by suspension shall be pursued pursuant to, and consistent with, Section 6.1.

中止。买方可在任何时间,在通知供应商后,就其认为合适的期间中止履行工作,中止时间累计十二(12)个月无需向供应商进行任何补偿。在收到中止通知后,供应商应当立即在指定的范围内暂停工作,适当看顾和保护所有在造产品和供应商现有的为履行工作准备的材料、物资和设备。经买方要求,供应商应当立即向买方提供未完成材料、设备和/或生产服务的采购和分包合同的复印件,并采取买方就该等采购或分包合同指示的

有关措施。买方可以在任何时间以书面通知的形式撤销对全部或部分工作的中止，并指定撤销的生效日期和范围。供应商应当在指定的撤销的生效日期重新恢复勤勉履行。对于中止时间持续超过十二 (12) 个月的情形，就中止导致的该等工作所需成本或时间的增减的所有请求应当根据第 6.1 条提出。

11. TERMINATION

终止

11.1 *Termination for Convenience.* Buyer may terminate all or part of this Order for convenience at any time by written notice to Supplier. Upon such termination, Buyer and Supplier shall negotiate reasonable termination costs, which shall only include Supplier's reasonable, direct costs that have or shall necessarily be incurred as a direct result of such termination. Any Supplier claim for such costs shall include reasonable documentation supporting such claim and shall be deemed waived unless asserted within thirty (30) days from Supplier's receipt of the Buyer's termination notice.

便利终止。 买方可以在任何时间以向供应商提供书面通知的形式为便利终止本订单的全部或部分。该等终止后，买方和供应商应当协商确定合理的终止成本，其中仅应包括供应商直接因该等终止必然或已经产生的合理的直接成本。任何供应商就该等成本的请求应包含支持该等请求的文件，且若在收到买方终止通知后的三十 (30) 日内未作出，即视为放弃。

11.2 *Termination for Default.* Except for delay due to causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of Supplier (lasting not more than sixty (60) days), Buyer, without liability, may by written notice of default, terminate all or part of this Order if Supplier: (i) fails to comply with any term of this Order; or (ii) fails to make progress which, in Buyer's reasonable judgment, endangers performance of this Order; or (iii) based on Buyer's discretion, determine that the material change in the financial management and ownership of the Supplier shall negatively impact the proper execution and delivery of the Order. Such termination shall become effective if Supplier does not cure such failure within ten (10) days of receiving Buyer's written notice of default; except that Buyer's termination for Supplier's breach of Sections 14, 15 or 16 shall become effective immediately upon Supplier's receipt of Buyer's written notice of default. Upon termination, Buyer may procure goods and/or services similar to those so terminated, and Supplier shall be liable to Buyer for any excess costs for such goods and/or services and other related costs. Supplier shall continue performance of this Order to the extent not terminated by Buyer. If Supplier for any reason anticipates difficulty in complying with any requirements of this Order, Supplier shall promptly notify Buyer in writing. Without limiting any other rights herein, if Buyer agrees to accept deliveries after the delivery date has passed, Buyer may require delivery by the fastest method and the total cost of such shipment and handling shall be borne by Supplier.

违约终止。 除非因供应商不存在过错或过失的且非受其控制的原因导致的迟延 (持续时间不超过六十 (60) 天) 以外，如果供应商 (i) 未能遵守本订单的任何条款；或 (ii) 未能完成进度且买方合理判断为可能影响到本订单的履行；或 (iii) 买方自行确定供方的财务管理和所有权发生的重大变化，会对本订单的执行和交付产生负面影响；买方可通过发出书面违约通知的形式终止本订单的全部或部分，且不承担任何责任。若供应商在收到买方书面违约通知后的十 (10) 日内未能补救该违约行为，该等终止应即生效；但在供应商违反第 14, 15 或 16 条的情况下，买方的终止决定自供应商收到买方的书面违约通知之时立即生效。终止后，买方可采购与被终止的产品和/或服务相似的产品和/或服务，且供应商应当负责承担买方就该等产品和/或服务支出的额外成本或其他相关成本。在买方未要求终止的范围内，供应商应当继续履行本订单。如果供应商因任何原因预期难以遵守本订单的任何要求，供应商应当立即以书面形式通知买方。在不限制本文件其他任何权利的前提下，若买方在交付日期过期后同意接受交付，买方可要求以最快方式交付，且该等货运和处理的全部成本应由供应商承担。

11.3 *Termination for Insolvency.* If (a) Supplier dissolves or ceases to do business; (b) Supplier fails to pay its debts as they come due; or (c) Supplier or any other entity institutes insolvency, receivership, bankruptcy or any other proceeding for settlement of Supplier's debts, Buyer may immediately terminate this Order without liability, except for goods or services completed, delivered and accepted within a reasonable period after termination (which shall be paid for at the Order price).

破产终止。 如果(a)供应商解散或不再从事商业活动；(b)供应商不能清偿到期债务；或(c)供应商或其他实体进入解散、接管、破产或任何其他处置供应商债务的程序，买方可立即终止本订单且不承担任何责任，但不适用于终止后合理期间内已经完成、交付和接受的产品或服务 (其应按订单价格获得付款)。

11.4 *Supplier's Obligations on Termination.* Unless otherwise specified by Buyer, upon Supplier's receipt of a notice of termination of this Order, Supplier shall promptly: (a) stop work as directed in the notice; (b) place no further subcontracts/orders related to the terminated portion of this Order; (c) terminate, or if requested by Buyer assign, all subcontracts/orders to the extent they relate to work terminated; (d) deliver all completed work, work in process, designs, drawings, specifications, documentation and material required and/or produced in connection with such work; and (e) return or destroy all Confidential Information as set forth in Section 16(d).

供应商对终止的义务。 除非买方另有规定，供应商收到本订单终止通知后，供应商应当立即：(a)根据通知的指示停止工作；(b)就本订单已终止部分，不再签订新的分包合同/订单；(c)终止或经买方要求转让关于已终止部分工作范围内的分包合同/订单；(d)交付与该等工作相关而必须的和/或产生的所有已完成工作、在造产品、设计、图纸、技术规格、文件和材料；及 (e) 按第 16 (d) 条要求返还或销毁所有**保密信息**。

12. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

赔偿和保险

12.1 *Indemnity*. Supplier shall defend, indemnify, release and hold Buyer and its Affiliates, and each of its and their directors, officers, managers, employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns (collectively, the “**Indemnitees**”) harmless from and against any and all claims, legal actions, demands, settlements, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities, costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees (collectively, “**Claims**”) arising from any act or omission of Supplier, its agents, employees, suppliers or subcontractors (collectively, “**Supplier Personnel**”), except to the extent attributable to the sole and direct gross negligence of Buyer. Supplier agrees to include a clause substantially similar to the preceding clause for the benefit of Buyer in all subcontracts that Supplier enters into related to its fulfillment of this Order. In addition, Supplier shall indemnify, defend, release and hold the Indemnitees harmless from and against any Claims arising out of employment or labor claims or proceedings initiated by Supplier Personnel against or involving Buyer. Supplier further agrees to indemnify Buyer for any attorneys’ fees or other costs Buyer incurs to enforce its rights hereunder.

赔偿。供应商应当维护、赔偿、免除和保持买方和其关联方及其董事、高管、经理、员工、代理人、代表人、承继人和受让人（统称为“受偿人”）免受因供应商、其代理人、员工、供应商或分包商（统称为“供应商人员”）的作为或不作为导致的任何及所有索赔、诉讼、要求、和解、损失、判决、罚金、处罚、损失、责任、成本、费用和律师费（统称为“**索赔**”），除非该等索赔是因买方单独且直接的重大过失导致的。供应商同意在其签订的与履行本订单相关的所有分包合同时，为了买方利益加入与该等条款实质相似的条款。此外，供应商应当维护、赔偿、免除和保持受偿人免受供应商人员就劳动或劳务请求及程序提起的针对或涉及买方的任何索赔。供应商进一步同意赔偿买方为执行其该等权利产生的任何律师费或其他成本。

12.2 *Insurance*. For the duration of this Order and for a period of six (6) years from the date of delivery of the goods or performance of the services, Supplier shall maintain, through insurers with a minimum A.M. Best rating of A- VII or S&P A or the equivalent in those jurisdictions that do not recognize such rating classification and licensed in the jurisdiction where goods are sold and/or where services are performed, the following insurance: (a) Commercial General/Public Liability, on an occurrence form, in the minimum amount of EUR5,000,000.00 (or the equivalent amount in RMB, same below) per occurrence with coverage for: (i) bodily injury/property damage; (ii) personal/advertising injury; and (iii) products/completed operations liability, including coverage for contractual liability insuring the liabilities assumed in this Order, with all such coverages in this Section 12.2(a) applying on a primary basis, providing for cross liability, not being subject to any self-insured retention and being endorsed to name General Electric Company, its Affiliates (defined in Section 2.2(d)), directors, officers, agents and employees as additional insureds; (b) Business Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles used in the performance of this Order in the amount of EUR2,000,000.00 combined single limit each occurrence; (c) Employers’ Liability in the amount of EUR2,000,000.00 each accident, injury or disease; (d) Property Insurance on an “All-risk” basis covering the full replacement cost value of all of Buyer’s Property in Supplier’s care, custody or control, with such policy being endorsed to name Buyer as “Loss Payee” as its interests may appear; and (e) appropriate Workers’ Compensation Insurance protecting Supplier from all claims under any applicable Workers’ Compensation or Occupational Disease Act or the equivalent legislation as applicable. Supplier shall obtain coverage similar to Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability for each Supplier employee performing work under this Order. To the extent that this Order is for professional services, Supplier shall maintain Professional/Errors and Omission Liability insurance in the minimum amount of EUR5,000,000.00 per claim. If any insurance is on a claims-made basis, the retro date must precede the date of issuance of this Order and Supplier must maintain continuity of coverage for three (3) years following termination, expiration and/or completion of this Order. Insurance specified in sub-sections 12.2(c), (d) and (e) shall be endorsed to provide a waiver of subrogation in favor of Buyer, its Affiliates (defined in Section 2.2(d)) and its and their respective employees for all losses and damages covered by the insurances required in such subsections. The application and payment of any self-insured retention or deductible on any policy carried by Supplier shall be the sole responsibility of Supplier. Should Buyer be called upon to satisfy any self-insured retention or deductible under Supplier’s policies, Buyer may seek indemnification or reimbursement from Supplier where allowed by Law. Upon request by Buyer, Supplier shall provide Buyer with a certificate(s) of insurance evidencing that the required minimum insurance is in effect. The certificate(s) of insurance shall reference that the required coverage extensions are included on the required policies. Upon request by Buyer, copies of endorsements evidencing the required additional insured status, waiver of subrogation provision and/or loss payee status shall be attached to the certificate(s) of insurance. Buyer’s failure to request such certificate(s) of insurance from Supplier or Buyer’s acceptance of such certificate(s), which are not compliant with the stipulated coverages, shall in no way whatsoever imply that Buyer has waived any of its rights regarding these insurance requirements or any Supplier obligations set forth herein. The above-referenced insurance limits in subsections (a), (b) and (c) can be met either via each policy or via a combination of these policies and an excess/umbrella liability insurance policy.

保险。就本订单的期间及产品交付或服务履行后的六（6）年内，供应商应当通过在产品出售地或服务履行地具有资质的相当于 A.M. Best A-VII 类或 S&P A 类的保险人，或者在不存在该等分类的管辖地区通过同等资质的保险人，提供如下保险：(a) 一般商业/公共责任险，以发生式保单的形式就每次事故提供至少 5,000,000.00 欧元（或等值人民币，下同）的保险金额并覆盖：(i) 身体伤害/财产损失，(ii) 个人/广告侵害；及(iii) 产品/完工责任，包括关于为本订单约定的责任提供保险的合同责任，本第 12.2 (a) 约定的该等保险范围在如下主要基础上适用：约定交叉责任，但不接受任何自我投保保留，背书至通用电气公司、其关联企业（如第 2.2(d) 条定义）、董事、高管、代理人 and 员工以作为附加被保险人；(b) 商业汽车责任险，保险范围为履行本协议使用的所拥有的、租用的或非拥有的汽车，保险金额为 2,000,000.00 欧元结合每次事故的单次上限；(c) 雇主责任险，保险金额就每次事故、伤害或疾病为 2,000,000.00 欧元；(d) “所有风险”基础上的财产险，保险范围为在供应商看顾、保管和控制下的买方财产的完全替换成本，该等保险应背书至买方名下并以其作为可能产生的收益的保险受偿人；以及(e) 适当的工伤保险，以承保供应商在任何适用的工伤赔偿或职业病法或适用的类似法规项下的责任。供应商应当就每个履行本订单项下工作的员工取得类似于工伤保险或雇主责任险的保险覆盖。若本订单为提供专业服务的目的适用，供应商应当维持职业/错误和疏忽责任险，最低每次追偿金额为 5,000,000.00 欧元。若任何保险的获赔是基于每次请求，该保险的回溯日期应早于本订单的出具日，且供应商应当在本订单终止、到期或完成后三（3）年内维持该等保险。第 12.2(c), (d) 和(e) 项规定的保险，就该等条款规定的该等保险范围内的所有损失和损害，应为买方、其关联企业（根据第 2.2(d) 条定义）及其各自员工的利益背书放弃代位求偿权。供应商持有的任何保险的自我投保保留或免赔额的申请和付款由供应商单独负责。如果买方因满足供应商的保险项下的任何自我投保保留或免赔额而被传唤，买方可以在法律允许的情况下向供应商要求赔偿和补偿。经买方要求，供应商应向买方提供一份证明最低保险要求已生效的保险证明。保险证明应载明买方要求的保险政策内已经包含所要求的保险范围扩展。经买方要求，背书复印件应当随附于保险证明，用以证明买方要求的额外保险状态、放弃代位求偿权条款和/或保险受偿人状态。买方没有要求供应商提供保险证明，或者买方接受了某些不符合约定的保险范围的保险证明，均不应当以任何形式理解为买方已经放弃其保险要求或任何其他就此约定的义务。上述第(a)、(b)和(c)项约定的保险限额可以通过每份保单或者通过多份保单的结合及一份超额/总括责任保险达到。

12.3 *Creditworthiness and Guarantee.* The Supplier shall provide sufficient evidence on its credit lines and creditworthiness to the Buyer, in particular showing that the Supplier is capable to fulfill its obligations of the Order. For Orders with a value of one hundred thousand Euros (100,000.00 Euros) or more, Buyer may request Supplier submit to Buyer, at Supplier's cost, within twenty (20) days of the PO date an irrevocable and unconditional performance guarantee, payable on the Buyer's first demand, in accordance with the following: (a) The performance guarantee shall be issued by a first-class international bank reasonably acceptable to the Buyer; (b) Unless otherwise stated in the PO, the amount of the performance guarantee shall be ten percent (10%) of the PO Price for POs with a value of one hundred thousand Euros (100,000.00 Euros) or more and five (5 %) for POs with a value of five hundred thousand Euros (500,000.00) or more; (c) The performance guarantee shall remain valid until sixty (60) days after the expiry of the warranty period.

信誉和保证。 供应商应向买方提供关于其信用额度和信誉方面的充分证据，尤其需证明供应商有能力履行本订单项下的义务。对于价格十万欧元 (€ 100,000.00 欧元) 或以上的订单，买方可要求供应商在采购订单出具之日后的二十 (20) 天内自费向买方提供满足以下规定的不可撤销且无条件的见索即付履约保函：(a) 履约保函应由买方可合理接受的一流国际银行开具；(b) 除采购订单另有约定以外，对于价格为十万欧元 (€100,000.00 欧元) 或以上的采购订单，履约保函的金额应为采购订单价格的百分之十 (10%)，对于价格为五十万欧元 (€500,000.00) 或以上的采购订单，应为百分之五 (5%)；(c) 履约保函应持续有效至保证期间届满后六十 (60) 天。

13. **ASSIGNMENT, SUBCONTRACTING AND CHANGE OF CONTROL.** Supplier may not assign, delegate, subcontract, or transfer (including by change of ownership or control, by operation of law or otherwise) this Order or any of its rights or obligations hereunder, including payment, without Buyer's prior written consent. Should Buyer grant consent to Supplier's assignment, Supplier shall ensure that such assignee shall be bound by the terms and conditions of this Order. Supplier shall be responsible for the selection, evaluation and performance of its suppliers and subcontractors. Further, Supplier shall advise Buyer of any subcontractor or supplier to Supplier: (a) that shall have at its facility any parts, components, or goods with Buyer's or any of its Affiliates' name, logo or trademark (or that shall be responsible to affix the same); and/or (b) where fifty percent (50%) or more of the output from a specific location of such subcontractor or supplier to Supplier is purchased directly or indirectly by Buyer. In addition, Supplier shall obtain for Buyer, unless advised to the contrary in writing, written acknowledgement by such assignee, subcontractor and/or supplier to Supplier of its commitment to act in a manner consistent with Buyer's integrity policies, and to submit to, from time to time, on-site inspections or audits by Buyer or Buyer's third party designee as requested by Buyer. Buyer may freely assign this Order to any third party or Affiliate (defined in section 2.2(d)). Subject to the foregoing, this Order shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective successors and assigns.

转让、分包和控制权变更。 未经买方事先书面同意，供应商不得转让、委托、分包或让与（包括因法律实施或其他原因导致的所有权或控制权变更）本订单或其在本订单项下的权利或义务，包括付款义务。若买方同意供应商的转让，则供应商应确保该等受让人受本订单条款和条件的约束。供应商应负责其供应商和分包商的挑选、评估并对其履行负责。另外，供应商应将其分包商或供应商告知买方，如该分包商或供应商：(a) 在其设施中有任何带有买方或任何买方关联方的名称、标识或商标的零部件、组件或产品（或负责上述名称、标识或商标的贴附）；和/或(b)源自其特定地点的百分之五十（50%）或更多产出都直接或间接被买方购买。此外，除非买方作相反书面表示，供应商应为买方取得该等受让人、其分包商和/或其供应商关于将遵守买方的诚信政策，并服从买方或应买方要求而指定的第三方不时的现场检测或审计的承诺的书面确认。买方可以自由地向第三方或买方关联方（定义于第 2.2 条(d)项）转让本订单。受制于前述，本订单应对各方、其分别的继受人及受让人具有约束力并以其为受益人。

14. **COMPLIANCE WITH GE POLICIES.** Supplier acknowledges that it has read and understands the *GE Integrity Guide for Suppliers, Contractors and Consultants*, which may be updated or modified by Buyer from time to time (the "**Guide**"), and which is located (along with training on such Guide) at: <http://www.gesupplier.com/html/SuppliersIntegrityGuide.htm>. Supplier agrees to fully comply with the Guide with regard to provision of the goods and/or services. Supplier agrees not to pay, promise to pay, give or authorize the payment of any money or anything of value, directly or indirectly, to any person for the purpose of illegally or improperly inducing a decision or obtaining or retaining business in connection with this Order.

遵守通用电气的政策。 供应商确认其已经阅读并理解《通用电气供应商、外包服务商和顾问的诚信指南》（“指南”）。该指南可能被买方不时更新或修改，并连同该指南的培训一并载于 <http://www.gesupplier.com/html/SuppliersIntegrityGuide.htm>。供应商同意完全遵守指南关于产品和服务的条款。供应商同意直接或间接地为非法或不正当影响与本订单有关的决定、或获取或维持与本订单有关的业务的目的而向任何人支付、承诺支付、给予或授权支付任何金钱或有价值之物。

15. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

遵守法律

15.1 *General.* Supplier represents, warrants, certifies and covenants (collectively, "**Covenants**") that it shall comply with all laws, treaties, conventions, protocols, regulations, ordinances, codes, standards, directives, orders and rules issued by governmental agencies or authorities which are applicable to the activities relating to this Order (collectively, "**Law(s)**") and the Guide.

一般条款。 供应商陈述、保证、证明并承诺（统称“**承诺**”）其将遵守适用于与本订单有关的活动的由所有由政府机关或当局发布的法律、条约、协定、协议、规定、条例、规范、标准、指令、命令和规则（统称“**法律**”）和指南。

15.2 *Environment, Health and Safety.*

环境、健康和安

(a) *General.* Supplier covenants that it shall take appropriate actions necessary to protect health, safety and the environment and has established effective requirements to ensure any suppliers it uses to perform the work called for under this Order shall be in compliance with Section 15 of this Order.

一般条款。 供应商承诺其将为保护健康、安全和环境之必要而采取适当行动并已建立有效的要求以确保任何其用于进行本订单项下所需工作的供应商遵守本订单第 15 条。

(b) **Material Content and Labeling.** Supplier Covenants that each chemical substance or hazardous material constituting or contained in the goods is suitable for use and transport and is properly packaged, marked, labeled, documented, shipped/delivered and/or registered under applicable Law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Supplier Covenants that all goods Supplier provides under this Order regardless of country of final use, do not contain any chemicals that are restricted or otherwise banned under the Montreal Protocol, the Stockholm Convention on Persistent Organic Pollutants, Swiss Ordinance on the Reduction of Risks relating to the Use of Certain Particularly Dangerous Substances, Preparations, and Articles, the US Toxic Substances Control Act, the European Union's Restrictions on Hazardous Substances and REACH legislation, and other comparable chemical regulations, unless Buyer expressly agrees in writing. Supplier shall inform Buyer if goods contain substances listed on the European Union's REACH Candidate List of substances of very high concern available at <https://echa.europa.eu/candidate-list-table> or listed on the United Kingdom's REACH Candidate List available at <https://www.hse.gov.uk/reach/candidate-list.htm> or any other similar list in other applicable jurisdictions. Upon request from Buyer, Supplier shall provide Buyer with safety data sheets, the chemical composition, including proportions, of any substance, preparation, mixture, alloy or goods supplied under this Order and any other relevant information or data. Hazardous materials as used in this Order means any substance or material regulated on the basis of potential impact to safety, health or the environment pursuant to applicable Law.

物料组成和标签。 供应商承诺组成或包含于产品的每项化学物质或有害物质均适于使用和运输，并已适当地包装、标记、标签、有记录地运输/交付并/或根据有关法律登记。尽管有前述内容，供应商承诺供应商在本订单下提供的产品，不管最后在何国家使用，均不包含任何被蒙特利尔议定书、关于持久性有机污染物的斯德哥尔摩公约、瑞士减少与使用某些特别危险物质、制剂和物品有关的风险条例、美国有毒物质控制法、欧盟对有害物质的限制及关于化学品注册、评估、授权和限制的立法以及其他类似的化学规定所限制或禁止的化学物质，但买方明确书面同意的除外。如果产品包含欧盟 REACH 高度关注物质候选清单（该清单见：<https://echa.europa.eu/candidate-list-table>）、英国 REACH 候选清单（该清单见：<https://www.hse.gov.uk/reach/candidate-list.htm>）或其他适用司法管辖区的任何其他类似清单中列出的物质，供方应告知买方。经买方要求，供应商应向买方提供安全数据表、任何本订单项下的物质、制剂、混合物、合金或产品化学组成，包括其比例以及任何其他有关信息或数据。本订单中所指有害物质系指因潜在的对安全、健康或环境的影响而被适用法律所规制的任何物质或材料。

(c) **Environmental, Social, and Governance.** Sustainability is deeply rooted in Buyer's plans and priorities (<https://www.ge.com/sustainability>); as such, Supplier acknowledges that it will endeavor to fulfill its obligations under this Order to minimize their negative impact on climate change and biodiversity, and to reduce their GHG Emissions. Supplier shall further conduct its business with due diligence, in an efficient and environmentally responsible manner, and upon the reasonable request of Buyer, provide information about its activities and compliance to its sustainability practices.

环境、社会和治理。 可持续性深深扎根于买方的计划和优先事项 (<https://www.ge.com/sustainability>) 中；因此，供应商确认，其将努力履行其在本订单项下的义务，以将其对气候变化和生物多样性的负面影响降至最低，并减少其温室气体排放。供应商应以高效以及对环境负责的方式尽职尽责地继续开展其业务，并根据买方的合理要求，提供有关其活动以及遵守其可持续性实践方式之情况的信息。

15.3 **Subcontractor Flow-downs for U.S. Government Commercial Items Contracts.** Where the goods and/or services being procured by Buyer from Supplier are in support of a U.S. Government end customer or an end customer funded in whole or part by the U.S. Government, then Supplier agrees as follows: (a) it will provide only goods and/or services that meet the definition of "commercial-off-the shelf" ("COTS") or "commercial item" as those terms are defined in Federal Acquisition Regulation ("FAR") Subpart 2.101; (b) the following additional terms in the "Government Acquisition of Commercial Items Appendix" which is available at <https://www.gepowerconversion.com/terms-purchase>, shall apply to this Order; and (c) it has not been declared ineligible to contract with the U.S. Government.

美国政府商业项目合同的下游分包商。 若买方自供应商处采购的产品和/或服务是用于支持美国政府作为最终客户或全部或部分由美国政府资助的最终客户，则供应商同意 (a) 它将仅提供符合“联邦采购法规” (“FAR”) 第 2.101 部分中定义的“现成商品” (“COTS”) 或“商业项目”的产品和/或服务；(b) 下列可见于 <https://www.gepowerconversion.com/terms-purchase> 的“政府采购商业项目附件”中的附加条款将适用于本订单；以及 (c) 其并未被宣布不适格与美国政府缔结合约。

15.4 **Import & Export Compliance**

进口&出口合规

(a) **General.** Supplier Covenants that it is knowledgeable regarding all applicable export, export control, customs and import laws and shall comply with such laws and any instructions and/or policies provided by Buyer. This shall include securing all necessary clearance requirements, export and import licenses and exemptions from such licenses, and making all proper customs declarations and filings with and notifications to appropriate governmental bodies, including disclosures relating to the provision of services and the release or transfer of goods, hardware, software and technology to foreign destinations or nationals. Supplier Covenants that it shall not cause or permit any goods, technical data, software or the direct product thereof furnished by Buyer in connection with this Order to be exported, transshipped, re-exported or otherwise transferred except where expressly permitted by Law. Supplier Covenants that it is not suspended, debarred or declared ineligible to export by any government entity. In the event that Supplier is suspended, debarred or declared ineligible by any government entity, Buyer may terminate this Order immediately without liability to Buyer.

一般条款。 供应商承诺其知晓所有适用的出口、出口控制、海关和进口法律并将遵守该等法律和买方提供的任何指示和/或政策。前述应当包括确保满足所有必要清关要求、取得出口和进口许可及对该等许可的豁免，并作出所有适当的海关申报并向适当的政府机构进行申请和通知，包括就向外国目的地或国民提供有关服务及发出或转移产品、硬件、软件和技术进行披露。供应商承诺，除法律明确允许，其不得促使或允许任何与本订单有关的产品、技术数据、软件或由买方基于此提供的直接产品被出口、转运、再出口或以其他方式转移。供应商承诺其未被任何政府实体暂停、禁止、或被宣布不适格从事出口。若供应商已被任何政府机构暂停、禁止、或被宣布不适格从事出口，买方有权立即终止本订单而不承担任何责任。

(b) **Trade Restrictions.**

贸易限制。

(i) **Supplier Covenants** that it shall not sell, distribute, disclose, release, receive or otherwise transfer any item or technical data provided under this Order to or from: (A) any country designated as a “State Sponsor of Terrorism” or “SST” by the U.S. Department of State, (B) any entity located in, or owned by an entity located in a SST country, (C) any person or entity listed on the “Specifically Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons” list maintained by the U.S. Department of Treasury, or (D) any person, entity or organization, which are under embargo as per the list of the European Union Financial Sanctions Database. This clause shall apply regardless of the legality of such a transaction under local law.

供应商承诺其不得向或从以下各方售卖、分销、披露、发出、接收或以其它方式转移本订单项下的任何项目或技术数据：(A)任何被美国国务院认定为“支持恐怖主义的国家”或“SST”的国家；(B)任何位于 SST 国家的实体或被位于 SST 国家的实体拥有的实体；(C)任何被美国财政部列入“特别指定的国民及限制的个人”名单的个人或实体；或 (D) 根据欧盟金融制裁数据库的名单禁止与之进行贸易的任何个人、实体或组织。无论交易在交易当地法律下合法与否，本条均应当适用。

(ii) **Buyer may**, from time to time and for business reasons, withdraw from and/or restrict its business dealings in certain jurisdictions, regions, territories and/or countries in addition to those covered in sub-section (i) above. Thus, subject to applicable Law, Supplier hereby agrees not to supply any goods to Buyer under this Order that are sourced directly or indirectly from any such jurisdiction, region, territory and/or country identified to Supplier by Buyer, which currently includes Cuba and the disputed region of Crimea.

买方可以，不时地根据商业原因，退出和/或限制其与除以上 (i) 条中之外的特定司法管辖区域、地区、领域和/或国家的商业交易。因此，受制于适用法律，供应商在此同意不在本订单项下向买方供应任何直接或间接源自买方向供应商指出的该等司法管辖区域、地区、领域和/或国家的产品。前述国家目前包括古巴和克里米亚争议地区。

(c) **Trade Remedy Laws.** Supplier Covenants that no goods sold to Buyer hereunder are subject to antidumping or countervailing duties. Supplier Covenants that all sales made hereunder shall be made in circumstances that shall not give rise to the imposition of antidumping or countervailing duties. Supplier warrants that it is not currently engaged in sales at less than fair value or dumping as defined by the World Trade Organization Agreement on Implementation of Article VI and is not receiving any otherwise prohibited government subsidies as defined by the World Trade Organization Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures. In the event that any jurisdiction imposes: (i) antidumping or countervailing duties or tariffs on goods subject to this Order, (ii) any duties or tariffs pursuant to a safeguards action as defined by the WTO Agreement on Safeguards or (iii) any other trade remedy on goods subject to this Order, Buyer may terminate this Order immediately upon written notice to Supplier without liability to Buyer.

贸易救济法。供应商承诺向买方在本订单项下销售的产品不受制于反倾销和反补贴税。供应商承诺本订单项下所有销售均应在该等销售不会引起反倾销或反补贴税的情形下进行。供应商保证其目前没有涉及以低于《关于实施世界贸易组织协定第 6 条的协定》规定的公允价值进行销售或倾销，且未收到《世界贸易组织补贴与反补贴措施协定》所定义的任何其他被禁止的政府补贴。若任何司法管辖区域 (i) 对本订单项下产品实施反倾销或反补贴税；(ii) 实施任何《世界贸易组织保障措施协定》所定义的保障措施的关税或税收；或 (iii) 任何其他贸易救济，买方有权立即通过书面通知供应商的方式终止本订单而不对供应商承担责任。

(d) **Shipping/Documentation Requirements.** With each shipment, Supplier shall provide: (i) a packing list containing all information specified in Section 19 below, (ii) a commercial or pro forma invoice; and (iii) all required security-related information needed for the import of the goods. The commercial/pro forma invoice shall include: contact names and telephone numbers of representatives of Buyer and Supplier who have knowledge of the transaction; Buyer’s order number; order line item; part number; release number (in the case of a “blanket order”); detailed description of the merchandise; quantity; unit purchase price in the currency of the transaction; Incoterms® 2020 used in the transaction; the named place of delivery; and both (A) “country of origin” of the goods and (B) customs tariff numbers of the country of consignment, as each are determined under customs Law; the applicable national export control numbers; and if the goods are subject to U.S. export regulations, ECCN or ITAR classifications.

货运/文件要求。就每次货运，供应商应当提供：(i)包括以下第 19 条列明的所有信息的装运清单，(ii)一份商业或形式发票及(iii)所有就进口产品需要的安全相关的信息。该等商业/形式发票应包含：买方和供应商知悉交易内容的代表的联系名称和电话；买方订单号；订单明细；部件编号；版本号（在“总括订单”的情况下）；商品的详细描述；数量；以交易货币计算的单位采购价格；交易使用的《国际贸易术语解释通则 2020》；交付的地点；以及(A)产品的“原产国”和(B)根据海关法确定的交付国的海关税号；适用的国家出口控制数量；及在适用美国出口规则的情况下，出口控制分类编号 (ECCN) 或《国际武器贸易条例》(ITAR) 分类。

(e) **Country of Origin/Preferential Trade Agreements/Duty Drawback.**

原产地/优惠贸易协议/退税。

(i) **Supplier warrants** the accuracy of its declarations of origin, including but not limited to certificates of origin, such that Buyer can rely on any origin declarations to determine eligibility for preferential duty under free trade agreements. If Supplier subsequently revokes such declaration of origin, the Supplier agrees, to the extent permitted by law, to indemnify, defend and hold Buyer harmless from and against any additional customs duty, fees, and other costs or expenses arising out of or in connection with any declared eligibility for a free trade agreement.

供应商保证其原产地声明、包括但不限于原产地证明的准确性，以便买方可以依靠任一原产地声明来确定是否有资格享受自由贸易协定规定的优惠关税。如果供应商后续撤销了该等原产地声明，则供应商同意在法律允许的范围内赔偿、维护并保持买方免于承担由所声明的自由贸易协定资格而产生的或与之相关的任何额外关税、费用以及其他成本或费用。

(ii) If goods shall be delivered to a destination country having a trade preferential or customs union agreement (“**Trade Agreement**”) with Supplier’s country, Supplier shall cooperate with Buyer to review the eligibility of the goods for any special program for Buyer’s benefit and provide Buyer with any required documentation, including declarations or certificates of origin to support the applicable special customs program or Trade Agreement to allow duty free or reduced duty for entry of goods into the destination country. If Supplier is the importer of record for any goods purchased hereunder, including any component parts thereof, upon Buyer’s request, Supplier shall provide Buyer with all necessary customs documentation to enable Buyer to file for and obtain duty drawback. Supplier shall promptly notify Buyer of any known documentation errors and/or changes to the origin of goods. Supplier shall indemnify Buyer for any costs, fines, penalties or charges arising from Supplier’s inaccurate documentation or untimely cooperation.

若产品应被交付至的目的地国家与供应商所在国家之间存在优惠的贸易协议或关税同盟协议（“**贸易协议**”），供应商应为买方的利益与买方配合审阅任何特殊项目对产品的可适用性，并向买方提供任何所需文件，包括用以支持适用的特殊关税项目或贸易协议的关于原产地的声明或证书以使得产品进入目的地国家可以享受零关税或降低后的关税。若供应商是本订单项下购买的任何产品、包括其组件的进口商，则依买方要求，供应商应向买方提供所有必要的文件以使得买方能够申请并取得退税。供应商应立即通知买方任何已知的关于产品原产地的文件错误和/或变更。供应商应补偿买方因供应商不准确的文件或不及时的合作导致的任何成本、罚款、罚金、或费用。

15.5 *Human Rights.* Supplier will act in accordance with the United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the International Labour Organization Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work, including the following obligations: (i) to respect human rights of its employees and others in their business operations and their activities; (ii) not to employ workers younger than sixteen (16) years of age or the applicable minimum age, whichever is higher; (iii) not to use forced, prison or indentured labor, or workers subject to any form of compulsion or coercion, or a penalty/punishment for resigning, including the charging of recruitment fees, withholding of pay, or withholding of immigration documents, or to engage in or abet trafficking in persons for forced labor or commercial sex act purposes; (iv) not to discriminate in employment or business operations; (v) to afford workers the freedom of association and right to collective bargaining per local law, and (vi) to provide workers a viable grievance mechanism free of retaliation.

人权。 供应商应按照联合国《世界人权宣言》和《国际劳工组织工作中基本原则和权利宣言》行事，包括履行以下义务：(i) 在其业务运营和活动中尊重其员工和其他人的人权；(ii) 不雇用年龄小于十六 (16) 岁或小于适用的最低年龄标准的工人（以较高的年龄要求为准）；(iii) 不使用强迫、监狱或契约劳工、或受到任何形式的强制、强迫或会因辞职受处罚/惩罚（包括收取招聘费、扣发工资或扣留移民文件）的工人，不得从事或教唆以强迫劳动力或商业性行为为目的的人口贩运；(iv) 在招聘或业务运营中无歧视；(v) 根据当地法律为工人提供结社自由和集体谈判权，以及 (vi) 为工人提供可行而不会受到报复的申诉机制。

16. CONFIDENTIALITY, DATA PROTECTION AND PUBLICITY

保密、数据保护与公开

16.1 Confidentiality

保密

(a) “**Confidential Information**” for purposes of this Order shall mean: (i) the terms of this Order; (ii) all information and material disclosed or provided by Buyer to Supplier, including Buyer’s Property; (iii) all information Supplier Personnel derive from Buyer’s Property; and (iv) all of Buyer’s IP Rights (defined in Section 5).

本订单中“**保密信息**”指：(i) 本订单条款；(ii) 买方披露给供应商的所有信息和资料，包括买方财产；(iii) 供应商人员从买方财产中获知的所有信息；以及 (iv) 所有的买方知识产权（见第 5 条定义）。

(b) Supplier shall: (i) use the Confidential Information only for the purposes of fulfilling Supplier’s obligations under this Order; and (ii) without limiting the requirements under Section 16.2, use the same degree of care with the Confidential Information as with its own confidential information, which shall be at least a reasonable standard of care, to prevent disclosure of the Confidential Information, except to its officers, directors, managers, and employees (collectively, “**Authorized Parties**”), solely to the extent necessary to permit them to assist the Supplier in performing its obligations under this Order. Supplier agrees that prior to disclosing the Confidential Information to any Authorized Party, Supplier shall advise the Authorized Party of the confidential nature of the Confidential Information and ensure that such party has signed a confidentiality agreement no less restrictive than the terms of this Section. Supplier acknowledges the irreparable harm that shall result to the Buyer if the Confidential Information is used or disclosed contrary to the provisions of this Section.

供应商应当：(i) 仅为履行本订单的供应商义务而使用保密信息；以及 (ii) 在不限制第 16.2 条的要求的情况下，对保密信息采取如同其自己的保密信息相同程度的谨慎对待，且至少为一个合理标准的谨慎程度，以防止保密信息泄露，除非供应商向供应商管理人员、董事、经理和雇员（统称“**被授权方**”）在本订单项下履行其协助供应商的义务的必要程度内进行披露。供应商同意在披露保密信息给被授权方前，供应商应告知被授权方保密信息的保密性质并保证该被授权方已经签署过严格性至少与本条相当的保密协议。供应商承认如违反本条条款使用或披露保密信息，则会对买方造成了不可挽回的损失。

(c) The restrictions in this Section 16 regarding the Confidential Information shall be inoperative as to particular portions of the Confidential Information disclosed by Buyer to Supplier if such information: (i) is or becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of disclosure by Supplier; (ii) was available on a non-confidential basis prior to its disclosure to Supplier; (iii) is or becomes available to Supplier on a non-confidential basis from a source other than Buyer when such source is not, to the best of Supplier’s knowledge, subject to a confidentiality obligation with Buyer; or (iv) was independently developed by Supplier, without reference to the Confidential Information, and Supplier can verify the development of such information by written documentation.

对于买方向供应商披露的特定部分的保密信息，如果这些信息 (i) 非因供应商的披露而被公众广泛知晓；(ii) 在披露给供应商之前可以基于非保密渠道取得；(iii) 可以基于非保密渠道被供应商从买方以外的来源取得，并且就供应商所知该来源不对买方承担保密义务；或 (iv) 由供应商在不参考保密信息的情况下独立开发，并且供应商书面文件核实这些信息的开发，则本第 16 条关于保密信息的限制将不对其生效。

(d) Within thirty (30) days of the completion or termination of this Order, Supplier shall return to Buyer or destroy (with such destruction certified in writing to Buyer) all Confidential Information, including any copies thereof. No such return or destruction of the Confidential Information shall affect the confidentiality obligations of Supplier all of which shall continue in effect as provided for in this Order.

在本订单完成或终止的三十 (30) 天内，供应商应向买方返还或销毁（并将销毁的书面证明交予买方）所有保密信息，包括复制件。对保密信息的返还或销毁将不影响基于本订单的持续有效的供应商保密义务。

(e) Any knowledge or information, which Supplier shall have disclosed or may hereafter disclose to Buyer and which in any way relates to the goods or services purchased under this Order (except to the extent deemed to be Buyer's Property as set forth in Section 4), shall not be deemed to be confidential or proprietary and shall be acquired by Buyer free from any restrictions (other than a claim for infringement) as part of the consideration for this Order, and notwithstanding any copyright or other notice thereon, Buyer shall have the right to use, copy, modify and disclose the same as it sees fit.

供应商应该已经或随后将向买方披露的，及以任何方式与本订单项下购买的产品和服务有关的（不包括第 4 条所述视为买方财产的）任何知识和信息，均不应被视为保密的或专有的，并应可以作为本订单项下对价的一部分无限制地被买方免费获得（除侵权赔偿外），且买方对其应有权以买方认为合适的方式使用、复制、修改和披露，即使其存在任何版权或其它通知。

(f) Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Supplier is requested or required by interrogatories, subpoena or similar legal process, to disclose any Confidential Information, it agrees to provide Buyer with prompt written notice of each such request/requirement, to the extent practicable, so that Buyer may seek an appropriate protective order, waive compliance by Supplier with the provisions of this Section, or both. If, absent the entry of a protective order or receipt of a waiver, Supplier is, in the opinion of its counsel, legally compelled to disclose such Confidential Information, Supplier may disclose such Confidential Information to the persons and to the extent required without liability under this Order and shall use its best efforts to obtain confidential treatment for any Confidential Information so disclosed.

基于前述事项，如果供应商被质询、传唤或其它法律程序所要求公开任何保密信息，其同意在切实可行的范围内向买方及时提供关于每项该等要求的书面通知，以使买方可以寻求合适的保护令，基于本条款豁免供应商的遵守义务或两者皆采用。如果供应商在没有收到保护令或豁免的情况下根据其法律顾问的意见合法地被要求披露该等保密信息，供应商可以按照要求的对象和程度披露该等信息并不承担本订单规定的责任，但应尽最大努力对任何已披露的保密信息采取保密措施。

16.2 *Publicity.* Supplier shall not make any announcement, take or release any photographs (except for its internal operation purposes for the manufacture and assembly of the goods), or release any information concerning this Order or with respect to its business relationship with Buyer or any Buyer Affiliate, to any third party except as required by applicable Law without Buyer or its Affiliate's prior written consent. Supplier agrees that it shall not, without prior written consent of Buyer or its Affiliates as applicable, (a) use in advertising, publicity or otherwise, the name, trade name, trademark logo or simulation there of Buyer or its Affiliate or the name of any officer or employee of Buyer or its Affiliates or (b) represent, directly or indirectly, that any product or any service provided by Supplier has been approved or endorsed by Buyer or its Affiliate.

公开。除适用的法律要求外，供应商不得在未经买方或其关联企业事先书面同意的情况下向任何第三方作出任何公告、拍摄或发布任何照片（除为其产品制造和组装的内部运营目的外），或发布任何有关本订单或有关其与买方或买方关联企业间商业关系的信息。供应商同意，未经买方或其关联企业事先书面同意的情况下，其不得 (a) 将买方或其关联企业的名称、商号、商标标识或模仿标识以及买方及其关联企业任何管理人员或雇员的姓名公开地或以其它方式进行商业宣传；或 (b) 直接或间接地表示供应商提供的任何产品和服务经过买方或其关联企业的核准和支持。

17. **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNIFICATION.** Supplier shall indemnify, defend and hold Buyer and Buyer's customers harmless from any and all claims against Buyer and/or Buyer's customers alleging intellectual property infringement of any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other intellectual property rights of any third party arising out of the use, sale, importation, distribution, reproduction or licensing of any product, service, article or apparatus, or any part thereof constituting goods or services furnished under this Order, as well as any device or process necessarily resulting from the use thereof (the "**Indemnified IP**"), including the use, sale, importation, distribution, reproduction or licensing of such Indemnified IP, in foreseeable combinations with products or services not supplied by Supplier. Buyer shall notify Supplier promptly of any such suit, claim or proceeding and give Supplier authority and information and assistance (at Supplier's expense) for the defense of same, and Supplier shall pay all damages, costs and expenses incurred or awarded therein, including reasonable attorneys' fees. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any settlement of such suit, claim or proceeding shall be subject to Buyer's consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. If use of any Indemnified IP is enjoined, Supplier shall, at Buyer's option and Supplier's expense, either: (a) procure for Buyer the right to continue using such Indemnified IP; (b) replace the same with a non-infringing equivalent; or (c) remove the Indemnified IP and/or halt such use of the Indemnified IP in providing goods and/or services under this Order and refund the purchase price to Buyer, and in all cases, Supplier shall be responsible for all related costs and expenses. Supplier agrees that it shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain an intellectual property infringement indemnity from its direct or indirect suppliers providing goods and/or services as part of the deliverables under this Order consistent with the intellectual property infringement indemnity it provides to Buyer in this Order.

知识产权赔偿。 供应商应保护买方和买方的客户不受任何第三方针对买方和/或买方客户的，基于使用、销售、进口、分销、复制或许可任何产品、服务、物品或设备，或组成本订单项下供应的产品或服务的任何部分，以及由此所必然产生的任何装置或流程（“**受保护的知识产权**”），包括使用、销售、进口、分销、复制或许可该等受保护的知识产权，以及可预见的与非供应商提供的产品或服务的结合，所提起的任何专利、版权、

商标、商业秘密或其它知识产权的任何和全部知识产权侵权指控的伤害。买方应及时将任何该等诉讼、指控或法律程序通知供应商并提供给供应商用于应诉的权限、信息和协助（由供应商承担费用），并且供应商应支付包括合理律师费在内的所有发生的和判决的赔偿和费用。尽管有前述规定，该等诉讼、指控和法律程序的任何和解协议应征得买方的同意，但买方不能不合理地拒绝给予同意。如果任何对受保护的知识产权的使用被禁止，供应商应当基于买方的选择并由供应商承担费用，选择 (a) 向买方取得继续使用该等受保护的知识产权的权利；(b) 替换成不侵权的同等物；或 (c) 移除受保护的知识产权且/或在根据本订单提供产品和/或服务中停止使用该受保护的知识产权并将采购款返还给买方，并且在任何情况下，供应商应负担所有的相关成本和费用。供应商同意其应当尽商业上合理的努力以从其提供作为本订单可交付成果的一部分的产品和/或服务的直接或间接分供商处获取知识产权侵权赔偿，且应与其在本订单项下向买方提供的知识产权侵权赔偿保持一致。

18. BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING AND SUPPLY CHAIN SECURITY

商业可持续计划和供应链安全

18.1 *Business Continuity Planning.* Supplier shall prepare and maintain at no additional cost to Buyer a Business Continuity Plan (“BCP”). Upon written request of Buyer, Supplier shall provide a copy of Supplier’s BCP. The BCP shall be designed to ensure that Supplier can continue to provide the goods and/or services in accordance with this Order in the event of a disaster or other BCP-triggering event (as such events are defined in the applicable BCP). Supplier’s BCP shall, at a minimum, provide for: (a) the retention and retrieval of data and files; (b) obtaining resources necessary for recovery, (c) appropriate continuity plans to maintain adequate levels of staffing required to provide the goods and services during a disruptive event; (d) procedures to activate an immediate, orderly response to emergency situations; (e) procedures to address potential disruptions to Supplier’s supply chain; (f) a defined escalation process for notification of Buyer, within two (2) business days, in the event of a BCP-triggering event; and (g) training for key Supplier Personnel who are responsible for monitoring and maintaining Supplier’s continuity plans and records. Supplier shall maintain the BCP and test it at least annually or whenever there are material changes in Supplier’s operations, risks or business practices. Upon Buyer’s written and reasonable request, Supplier shall provide Buyer an executive summary of test results and a report of corrective actions (including the timing for implementation) to be taken to remedy any deficiencies identified by such testing. Upon Buyer’s request and with reasonable advance notice and conducted in such a manner as not to unduly interfere with Supplier’s operations, Supplier shall give Buyer and its designated agents access to Supplier’s designated representative(s) with detailed functional knowledge of Supplier’s BCP and relevant subject matter.

商业可持续计划。 供应商应在不对买方产生额外花费的情况下，准备、维持一套商业可持续计划（“商业可持续计划”）如买方书面要求，供应商应立即提供一份商业可持续计划的复印件。该商业可持续计划应确保供应商在灾难或其它商业可持续计划触发事项（按适用的商业可持续计划中定义的事项）发生时可以持续提供本订单项下产品或服务。供应商的商业可持续计划应至少提供：(a) 数据和文件的保存和检索；(b) 取得恢复所必须的资源；(c) 合适的可持续计划在破坏性事件发生期间保持足够水平的雇员来提供产品和服务；(d) 可以对紧急情况激活迅速有序反应的程序；(e) 用于处理供应商供应链潜在破坏的程序；(f) 在商业可持续计划触发事项发生的情况下，用于二（2）个工作日内通知买方的明确上报流程；以及 (g) 训练负责监控和维持供应商可持续计划和记录的核心供应商人员。供应商应维持商业可持续计划并至少每年测试一次、或当供应商的运营、风险或商业惯例发生重大变化进行测试。经买方要求，供应商应提供给买方一份关于测试结果的执行总结和一份对该测试中发现的缺陷予以纠正的改善行动报告（包括其实施时间）。经买方要求，并给予合理的提前通知以及使用不过度影响供应商经营的方式下，供应商应向买方及其指定的代理人提供向供应商指定代表获取关于供应商商业可持续计划和相关对象的详细功能性信息。

18.2 *Supply Chain Security.* Supplier shall implement and maintain a written security program that consists of physical and procedural controls: to (a) prevent unauthorized access to Supplier’s facilities; (b) prevent finished goods or equipment from being tampered with, stolen or damaged prior to Supplier’s delivery in accordance with the terms of this Order; and (c) detect when malicious activity has occurred (the “Supply Chain Security Program”). Supplier’s Supply Chain Security Program shall align to the World Customs Organization’s SAFE Framework of Standards to Secure and Facilitate Global Trade (“SAFE Framework”) or other global security programs recognized by the World Customs Organization. Supplier shall flow down and verify the requirements of its Supply Chain Security Program to its sub-tier suppliers, if applicable. Supplier shall test its Supply Chain Security Program at least annually or whenever there are material changes in Supplier’s operations, risks or business practices. Upon Buyer’s written and reasonable request, Supplier shall provide Buyer with: (i) a copy of Supplier’s Supply Chain Security Program; (ii) an executive summary of test results and a report of corrective actions (including the timing for implementation) to be taken to remedy any deficiencies identified by such testing; and (iii) any audit results or findings resulting from Supplier’s periodic audit or testing of its sub-tier suppliers’ security programs.

供应链安全。 供应商应采取并保持一项包括实体控制和程序控制内容的书面安全计划，以 (a) 防止未经授权进入供应商工厂；(b) 防止产品或设备在供应商根据本订单的条款交货之前被篡改、盗窃或损坏；和 (c) 察觉发生的恶意活动（“供应链安全计划”）。供应商的供应链安全计划应与世界海关组织的《全球贸易安全与便利标准框架》（“安全框架”）或世界海关组织认可的其他全球安全计划保持一致。供应商应对其下级供应商（如适用）提出与供应链安全计划的规定相同要求并对之进行验证。供应商应至少每年一次或当供应商的运营、风险或商业惯例发生重大变化时测试其供应链安全计划。应买方的书面合理要求，供应商应向买方提供：(i) 供应商的供应链安全计划的复印件；(ii) 一份关于测试结果的执行总结和一份对该测试中发现的缺陷予以纠正的改善行动报告（包括其实施时间）；以及 (iii) 供应商对其次级供应商的安全计划进行定期审核或测试而产生的任何审核结果或发现。

18.3 *C-TPAT.* Any Supplier providing goods under this Order where the final destination of such goods is the U.S. agrees that it: (a) is certified under C-TPAT; (b) is certified under an Authorized Economic Operator program that is mutually recognized by C-TPAT (a “Mutually Recognized AEO”); or (c) has developed and implemented or shall develop and implement within sixty (60) days of acceptance of this Order supply chain security procedures compliant with C-TPAT or a Mutually Recognized AEO. Any Supplier providing goods under this Order where the final destination of such goods is the outside of the U.S. agrees that it is either: (i) certified under a government-approved supply chain security program (such as an AEO program or similar program); or (ii) has developed and implemented or shall develop and implement within sixty (60) days of acceptance of this Order adequate supply chain security procedures as determined by Buyer in its sole discretion. If Buyer does not consider Supplier’s supply chain security procedures to be adequate, Buyer may require Supplier to implement measures to improve its supply chain security program. Upon Buyer’s written request and with reasonable advance notice, Supplier shall give Buyer and its designated agents access to Supplier’s records and facilities for the purpose of verifying and auditing Supplier’s compliance with C-TPAT, a Mutually Recognized AEO or applicable government-approved supply chain security program. Supplier agrees to notify Buyer of any event that has resulted in or threatens the loss of Supplier’s C-TPAT,

Mutually Recognized AEO or other government-approved supply chain security program certification (if it has such certification) or alternatively jeopardizes Buyer's C-TPAT certification.

C-TPAT (海关—商贸反恐联盟)。所有根据本订单提供最终目的地是美国的产品的供应商，均应证明其：(a) 已通过 C-TPAT 认证；或 (b) 通过与 C-TPAT 相互认可的“经认证经营者”计划（“相互认可的 AEO”）认证；或 (c) 已制定和实施，或应在接受本订单后六十（60）天内制定和实施符合 C-TPAT 或相互认可的 AEO 的供应链安全程序。所有根据本订单提供最终目的地为美国之外产品的供应商，均应证明其：(i) 已通过政府批准的供应链安全计划认证（例如 AEO 或类似计划）；或 (ii) 已制定和实施，或应在接受本订单后六十（60）天内制定和实施买方自行认定的充分的供应链安全程序。如果买方认为供应商的供应链安全程序不够充分，买方可以要求供应商采取措施改进其供应链安全程序。经买方的要求，并给予合理时间的提前通知，供应商应向买方及其指定的代理人提供访问其记录和设施的权限，验证和审核供应商是否符合 C-TPAT、相互认可的 AEO 或适用的政府批准的供应链安全计划。供应商同意将导致或可能导致供应商失去 C-TPAT、相互认可的 AEO 认证（如果具有此类认证）适用的政府批准的供应链安全计划、或影响买方的 C-TPAT 认证的任何事件通知买方。

19. PACKING, PRESERVATION AND MARKING. Supplier shall pack, preserve and mark all goods provided under this Order in accordance with: (a) Buyer's current version of its "General Requirements-Marking, Preservation, Packaging and Shipping- Requirements," which Supplier acknowledges it has received or has been made available to Supplier on the internet at: <https://www.gepowerconversion.com/supplier-quality>; (b) any specification or drawing provided to Supplier or specified on this Order; and (c) the best commercially accepted practice which shall be consistent with Law.

包装、储藏和标记。 供应商对本订单项下提供的产品的包装、储藏和标记应遵循：(a) 买方当前版本的“标记、包装、储藏和运输的一般要求 Requirements”，供应商承认其已经收到或可通过网址：<https://www.gepowerconversion.com/supplier-quality> 获得该要求；(b) 提供给供应商的或本订单规定的任何技术规格、图纸；以及 (c) 符合法律规定的商业上可接受的最佳实践。

20. GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

准据法和争议解决

20.1 *Governing Law.* This Order shall in all respects be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the substantive law of the People's Republic of China, excluding its conflicts of law provisions. The parties exclude application of the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods.

准据法。 本订单应在任何方面下均由中华人民共和国实体法律管辖和解释，排除其冲突法条款规定。双方排除《联合国国际货物销售合同公约》的适用。

20.2 *Dispute Resolution.* Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Order (“Dispute”) shall be finally settled by arbitration in Beijing by the China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission in accordance with its arbitration rules. The award shall be final and binding on both Buyer and Supplier, and the parties hereby waive the right of appeal to any court for amendment or modification of the arbitrators' award.

争议解决。 任何因本订单产生的或与本订单相关的争议（“争议”）应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会，根据其仲裁规则在北京进行仲裁最终解决。该等仲裁裁决应是终局且对买方和供应商均有约束力，并且双方特此放弃向任何法院上诉请求修改或变更仲裁裁决书的权利。

21. ELECTRONIC COMMERCE. Supplier agrees to participate in Buyer's current and future electronic commerce applications and initiatives. For purposes of this Order, each electronic message sent between the parties within such applications or initiatives shall be deemed: (a) “written” and a “writing”; (b) “signed” (in the manner below); and (c) an original business record when printed from electronic files or records established and maintained in the normal course of business. The parties expressly waive any right to object to the validity, effectiveness or enforceability of any such electronic message on the ground that a “statute of frauds” or any other Law or rule of evidence requires written, signed agreements. Any such electronic documents may be introduced as substantive evidence in any proceedings between the parties as business records as if originated and maintained in paper form. Neither party shall object to the admissibility of any such electronic document for any reason. By placing a name or other identifier on any such electronic message, the party doing so intends to sign the message with his/her signature attributed to the message content.

电子商务。 供应商同意参与买方当前的及未来的电子商务应用和倡议。基于本订单的目的，双方之间属于该应用和倡议的每一条电子消息应被视为：(a) “书面的”和一份“书面文件”；(b) “被签署的”（如下文所述方式）；以及 (c) 经打印电子文档或记录所得到的符合一般商业流程建立和保存方式的原始商业记录。对该等电子消息的有效性和强制性，双方明确放弃任何基于“反欺诈条款”或其它要求书面签署协议的证据法律或法规进行反对的权利。任何该等电子文档可以如其以纸质形式创造和保存一样被作为实质性证据引入双方之间的任何诉讼。任一方均不得以任何理由反对任何该等电子文档被作为证据。通过在该等电子消息中放入一个名字或其它标识符，如此做的一方即视为在消息上签名以使他/她的签名归属于该消息内容。

22. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS/ADDITIONAL SERVICE RELATED PROVISIONS

独立合同方 / 与服务相关的额外条款

22.1 *Independent Contractor.* The relationship of Buyer and Supplier is that of independent contractors. Nothing in this Order shall be interpreted or construed as creating or establishing the relationship of employer and employee between Buyer and Supplier or Supplier Personnel. Buyer has no right to control directly or indirectly the terms and conditions of the employment of Supplier Personnel.

独立合同方。买方和供应商的关系是独立合同方关系。本订单中任何内容均不应被解释为在买方和供应商或供应商人员之间创造或建立雇主和雇员关系。买方无权直接或间接控制供应商人员被雇佣的条款和条件。

22.2 **Background Checks.** To the extent permissible by Law, and after securing appropriate written authorization from Supplier Personnel, Supplier shall, through the utilization of an authorized background checking agency perform background checks pursuant to the *GE Background Checking Guidelines* located at <http://www.gesupplier.com/html/GEpolicies.htm> prior to (a) stationing any Supplier Personnel to perform services at any Buyer location, facility or work site (each a “Buyer Site”) (for clarity, “stationing” shall not include periodic attendance or visits to a Buyer Site); (b) granting Supplier Personnel access to Buyer networks; (c) assigning Supplier Personnel to duties that are directly related to the safe operation or security of a Buyer Site, which, if not performed properly, could cause a serious environmental, health or safety hazard; or (d) assigning Supplier Personnel to a Buyer Site that is designated in its entirety as “security sensitive,” even though the work responsibilities, if performed in another context, would not be security sensitive.

背景审查。在法律允许的范围内，并从供应商人员处取得合适的书面授权后，供应商应在下列事项开展之前通过经授权的背景调查机构根据 <http://www.gesupplier.com/html/GEpolicies.htm> 网址内的“GE 背景调查指导”开展背景调查：(a) 配置任何供应商人员于任何买方的场所、工厂或工作地点（“买方地点”）提供服务（为避免歧义，配置不应包括对买方地点的定期到访或参观）；(b) 许可供应商人员进入买方的网络；(c) 指派给供应商人员以与买方地点的安全经营直接相关的任务，该等任务如开展不当将可以造成严重的环境、健康或安全危险；或 (d) 指派供应商人员前往被指定为总体上“安全敏感”的买方地点，即使该工作任务在其它环境中不是安全敏感的。

23. **CYBERSECURITY.** Supplier agrees that all goods supplied under this Order that include executable binary code shall comply with the requirements for such goods set forth in the “*GE Privacy and Data Protection Appendix*” located at <http://www.gesupplier.com/html/GEpolicies.htm>. Additionally, Supplier agrees that it shall comply with the organizational, technical, physical controls, safeguards and other requirements set forth therein as may be applicable to GE Confidential Information as defined therein. Buyer may also require Supplier to provide certain personal information of Supplier’s representatives to facilitate the performance of this Order, and that information shall be processed and maintained by Buyer as set forth in the *GE Privacy and Data Protection Appendix*.

网络安全。供应商同意根据本订单供应的所有包括可执行二进制代码的产品应符合“GE 隐私和数据保护附录”（网址为：<http://www.gesupplier.com/html/GEpolicies.htm>）对该等产品的规定。此外，供应商同意遵守“GE 隐私和数据保护附录”载明的可能适用于“GE 隐私和数据保护附录”中定义为“GE 保密信息”的组织、技术的和物理的管控措施、保护措施和其他要求。买方还可要求供应商提供供应商代表的某些个人信息以便履行本订单，该等信息应由买方按照“GE 隐私和数据保护附录”的规定进行处理和维护。

24. **MISCELLANEOUS.** This Order, with documents as are expressly incorporated by reference, is intended as a complete, exclusive and final expression of the parties’ agreement with respect to the subject matter herein and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous agreements between the parties and communications or representations by or between the parties concerning the terms of this Order, whether written or oral. No course of prior dealings and no usage of the trade shall be relevant to determine the meaning of this Order even though the accepting or acquiescing party has knowledge of the performance and opportunity for objection. No claim or right arising out of a breach of this Order can be discharged in whole or in part by a waiver or renunciation unless supported by consideration and made in writing signed by the aggrieved party. Either party’s failure to enforce any provision hereof shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provision or the right of such party thereafter to enforce each and every such provision. Buyer’s rights and remedies in this Order are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by Law, contract, or equity, and Buyer may exercise all such rights and remedies singularly, alternatively, successively or concurrently. Section headings are for convenience and shall not be given effect in interpretation of this Order. The term “including” shall mean and be construed as “including, but not limited to” or “including, without limitation”, unless expressly stated to the contrary. The invalidity, in whole or in part, of any section or paragraph of this Order shall not affect the remainder of such section or paragraph or any other section or paragraph, which shall continue in full force and effect. Further, the parties agree to give any such section or paragraph deemed invalid, in whole or in part, a lawful interpretation that most closely reflects the original intention of Buyer and Supplier. All provisions or obligations contained in this Order, which by their nature or effect are required or intended to be observed, kept or performed after termination or expiration of this Order shall survive and remain binding upon and for the benefit of the parties, their successors (including successors by merger) and permitted assigns including, Sections 2.3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21 and 24.

其它。本订单以及被其引用而明确要求被包含的文档，应被视为一份针对其所述事项的完整的、排他的和终局性的双方协议表达，且替代双方之间任何先前或同时作出的书面或口头协议以及双方之间的关于本订单条款的书面或口头的沟通或陈述。即使同意或默示同意的一方知晓并有机会反对，在先交易方式和行业惯例与确定本订单的含义无关。任何因违反本订单而产生的要求或权利不应被一份放弃通知所全部地或部分地免除，除非该等放弃通知有相应对价的支持并经受损害的一方书面签署。任一方未强制执行任一条款不应被视为对该条款或对该方此后强制执行全部及任一条款权利的放弃。买方在本订单中的权利和救济是对任何其他基于法律、合同或衡平的权利和救济的额外权利和救济，并且买方有权单独地、择一地、相继地或同时地行使所有该等权利和救济。每条条款的标题是为方便之目的并且不应被用于解释本订单。术语“包括”应被解释为“包括，但不限于”，除非有明确的相反表述。本订单任何条款或段落的全部或部分无效不应影响该条或段落的剩余部分，且该条款和段落的剩余部分和其它条款和段落继续保持全部的效力。此外，双方同意给予被视为全部或部分无效的任何该等条款或段落以合法的解释，且最大程度地反映买方和供应商的原始意思表示。所有本订单中包含的条款或义务，如果按照其性质和效力被要求或被视为将在本订单终止或届满后继续被遵守、保留或执行，该等条款或义务应继续有效并持续为双方的利益对双方、各自继受者（包括通过合并的继受者）和经允许的受让人具有约束力，包括第 2.3、4、5、7、8、9、12、13、14、15、16、17、21 和 24 条。

This document “GE POWER CONVERSION CHINA TERMS OF PURCHASE REV. B” is written in both English and Chinese languages, and the English version shall prevail in case of any discrepancy between two versions.

本“GE 电能转换中国采购条款修订版 B_”以英语和中文两种文字书写，如两个语言版本之间有歧义，以英语版为准。

25. **FORCE MAJEURE.** Neither party shall be in default, or otherwise liable, for any delay in delivery or performance under this Order to the extent such delay is directly caused by events of force majeure, as defined herein, which are unavoidable, outside of its control after the exercise of due diligence and prudence

and without its fault or negligence. Such force majeure events shall include, without limitation, any act of God, or any government or any governmental body, war, currency and trade restriction, embargo, sanction, insurrection, or other similar cause that are, in each case, beyond the control of either party and are without the fault or negligence of either party. The following shall not be deemed force majeure events: market conditions and/or fluctuations (including, without limitation, a downturn of Supplier's business); financial distress; insufficient money to perform the Order; shortage of labor, parts, materials, equipment or other resources by Supplier or its suppliers; events involving a previous or existing condition at or before the Order date; and labor strike or other form of work stoppage by employees of Supplier or any of its suppliers. The party claiming force majeure shall promptly (and no later than five (5) days) notify the other party of the force majeure circumstances, giving details of the force majeure circumstances, and of the cessation of such circumstances, and the delivery or performance date shall be extended solely to the extent caused by the force majeure and so long as the force majeure continues. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Supplier shall use all reasonable efforts to mitigate and ameliorate the adverse effects thereof and Buyer may terminate this Order if the force majeure lasts more than thirty (30) days. In no event shall Supplier be entitled to any price adjustment, compensation or other financial relief under this Order as a result of any force majeure event.

不可抗力。任何一方均无需对因在此定义的不可抗力事件直接引起的本订单项下任何延迟交付或延迟履行承担违约责任或以其他方式承担任何责任。本条所指的不可抗力事件是指虽经受影响方尽职和审慎努力仍不可避免的、不可控制的事由，且受影响方没有过错或过失。该等不可抗力事件应包括但不限于天灾、任何政府或任何政府机构的行为、战争、货币和贸易限制、禁运、制裁、暴动或其他类似事由，且每一种事由均应为超出任一方的控制范围，且没有任一方的过错或过失。以下情况不应被视为不可抗力事件：市场状况和/或波动（包括但不限于供应商业务下滑）；财务困境；执行本订单的资金不足；供应商或其供应商的劳动力、部件、材料、设备或其他资源短缺；与本订单日期之前已经发生或既有的状况相关的事件；供应商或其任何供应商的员工的罢工或其他形式的停工。主张不可抗力的一方应立即（不迟于五（5）天）将不可抗力情况通知另一方，详细说明不可抗力情况以及此类情况的终止。交付或履行日期应在不可抗力持续期间仅就不可抗力造成的范围内延长。尽管有上述规定，供应商应尽一切合理努力减轻和改善其不利影响。如果不可抗力持续超过三十（30）天，买方可以终止本订单。在任何情况下，供应商均无权因任何不可抗力事件在本订单项下获得任何价格调整、补偿或其他经济救济。